DO NOT THROW AWAY

INSTALLATION AND OPERATING
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Read Before Installation
APB - ALL PURPOSE BODY
7 FT. THRU 11 FT. MID SIZE
8 FT. THRU 18 FT. FULL SIZE
INCLUDED IN THIS MANUAL:
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ..o v v veess s snans 2 Body Operating Instructions ... 21
Hydraulic Specifications & Installation ....................... 8 Adjusting Front and Rear Spinners ...........cecoooeieni 26
Mounting Body, Moistand Prop ..o 13 For Desired Spread Patterns
Installing Front Spinner Assembly _........c.ocooovveeren.ee 16 Recommended Regular Maintenance ................... 31
Installing Rear Spinner Assembly ... 18 Parts Drawings and Parts Lists ... 32
tnstalling Conveyor Cover Assembly..........coooie 20 Nameplate Information ..o, 82
WaTanty .o Back Page
SWENSON W spreader.
Manual No.. 00113-395-01
Revision D, August 10, 2005




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The best safety device is a careful operator!

This symbol means ATTENTION!

Become Alert!

Your safetyis involved!

Please read and understand completely before doing!

Improper use of this equipment can result in
A serious injury. To reduce this possibility, give
complete and undivided attention to the job at hand,
and follow these safety precautions.

PREPARATION Always wear relatively tight and belted clothing when
operating equipment. Loose jackets, shiris sleeves or
Know your controls. Read this instruction manual. other loose clothing should not be worn because of the
Learn how to stop the equipment quickly in an danger of catching them in moving paris or confrois.
emergency.
Stop and inspect equipment if unusual movement,
Do not allow children to operate machine; nor adults to oper- sounds or noises are observed. Repair damage before
ate it without proper instructions. restarting and operating the equipment.
Keep all individuals not involved in the use of the equipment Disengage power to all operating equipment: (1) before
a safe distance away. leaving operator’s position, {2) before making any
repairs or adjustments, or {3) when not in use.
OPERATION
Take alt possible precautions when leaving the equip-
Observe and shut off all equipment controls before starting ment unattended; such as disengaging the hydraulic
engine so equipment will not unintentionally operate when en- system from the vehicle engine, shifting vehicle out of
gine is started. gear, setting parking brake, shutting off engine and

removing key.
Always check area around machine before engaging or
operating controls.

NOTICE:

1. lis the responsibility of the dump body installer to apply all safety decals to the body in a secure manner in
locations shown on pages 4 and 5 of this instruction manual.

2. ltis the responsibility of the owner of the dump body to replace any or all safety decals which become unreadable
or otherwise defaced.

Read and observe all *“DANGER” and 'CAUTION” safety decals and appearing on equipment.
The following safety decals appear in various locations on your equipment; refer to pages 4 and & for exact location.

The sizes of the decals shown in this manual have been reduced in order to save space. Refer to page 5 for actual size
measurements.

This decal appears on or near the spinner assembly on
the left side of the truck chassis and ahead of the rear
tires, and /or appears on or near the spinner assembly at
the rear of the truck.

A\ DANGER

Stay clear while
Spinﬂer is tur ning It alerts all to the danger of being struck by material being
- e spread by the spinner assembly which could result in

2 serious personal injury.

e




|| Turn power off before |
A il servicing or cleaning
i

;
[P /

This decal appears near the top rais of the body and
near the top edge of the tailgate where unsafe access
can be gained to the conveyor which operates within
the floor of the body.

it alerts alf to the danger of being trapped inside the
body and being caught in the conveyor where serious
personal injuty could result.

ADANGER

Turn power off before || I
servicing or cleaning

1 GEFACED - ORDER FART NO.J4348 121 06

-ww

e ""

This decal appears on or near the crossauger assem-
bly mounted up under the front of the body, where
unsafe access can be gained to a rotating auger
operating inside the crossauger trough.

It alerts all to the danger of being caught in the dropout

opening of the crossauger where serious personal
injury could result.

1 DANGER|

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED LOADED BODY.

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED BODY WITHOUY PROPPING IT-BODY MUST BE EMPTY.

f DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS NG ONE SHALL STAND i OR MOVE THROUGH THE
AREA WHERE THE BODY AND THE HOIST OPERATE OR LOAD MIGHT DISCHARGE.

B OPERATOR MUST REMAIN AT DONTROLS IN CAB DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS.
O NOT LEAVE BODY RAISED OR PARTLY RAISED WHILE VEHICLE IS UNATTENDED OR

WHILE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE OR SERVICE UNDER BCDY UNLESS BODY IS
PROPPED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL LOWERING.

ALWAYS DISENGAGE PTO WHEN HOIST IS NOT IN USE OR WHEN MOVING VEHICLE.

§ DO NOT ATTEMPT TO RAISE A LOADED BO0Y WHEN VEHICLE 13 OM UNLEVEL GROUND.
iF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. Dahag 321 00

This decal appears on the left rear side, and the right
rear side of the dump body.

it alerts all to the danger of being under a raised dump
body where serious personal injury could result if the
body were to come down.

it also alerts the operator to precautions necessary to
eliminate other dangerous situations associated with
a raised body.

3

1 DANGER |

DO NOT G0 UNDER A RAISED 1L.OADED BODY,

DG NOT GO UNDER A RAISED 8ODY WITHOUT PROPRING [T - BODY MUST BE EMPTY.

DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS NO ONE SHALL STAKND I OR MOVE THROUGH THE
AREA WHERE THE BODY AND HOIST OPERATE OR LOAD MIGHT DISCHARGE.

QEERATOR MUST REMAIN AT CONTROLS IN CAB DURING DUMPING CPERATIONS.

T NOT LEAVE BODY RAIBED OR PARTLY RAISED WHILE VEHICLE 15 HNATTENDED
TR WHILE PERFORMING MAINTENANGE OR SERVICE UNDER BOBY UN:ESS BODY
15 PROEPED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL LOWERING.

IF DEFACED - CRDER PART NC. 04045 323 00

This decal appears on the left front side, and the right
front side of the dump body.

It aterts all to the danger of being under a raised dump
body where serious personal injury could result if the
body were to come down.

It also alerts the operator to precautions necessary to

eliminate other dangerous situations associated with
a raised body.

1 DANGER]

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED LOADED BODY.

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED BODY WITHOUT PROPPING IT
“BODY MUST BE EMPTY.

DO NOT LEAVE RAISED BODY UNATTENDED WITHOUT
PROPPING.

£O NOT POWER DOWN WHILE BODY 1S PROPPED. SEE OWNERS
| MANUAL FOR CORRECT CPERATION OF BODY PROPS.

IF BEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04048 322 00

This decal appears down on the left and right sides of
the truck frame.

it alerts all to the danger of being under a raised dump
body where serious personal injury could result if the
body were to come down.

it also alerts the operator to precautions necessary to
eliminate other dangerous situations associated with
a raised body.



N EE S EEENEEENREEREN
CAUTION m /). OPERATIONOFBODYPROP /. m
. B0V MUST BE UFLOABED BEFORE USING PROFTS) | {
’ ] " ™ BODY FRAME =
+. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN FLACE. = ggg‘élsggp - =
™ CHASSIS FRAME
2_MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR BEFORE ENGAGE . OR HOIST FRAME
STARTHG MACHINE OR MOVING VEHICLE. . DISENGAGE ~=% '
3. KEEP HANDS, FEET, AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM ] FROP . B
ALL POWER DRIVEN PARTS. {SUFPORT POSITION)
4. DISENGAGE PTO, SHUT OFF HYDRAULIC VALVE, B B
AND SET PARKING BRAKE BEFORE LEAVING
OPERATORS POSITION. MAKE SURE ALL MOVEMENT [ | N~ FROP (TRANSIT POSITION) ]
HAS $TOPPED BEFORE SERVICING OR UNCLOGGING ouETE PROPSE B
MACHINE, 1_RAISE BODY TO HEIGHT WHERE PROP(S] CAN BE SWUNG UPWARD INTG POSITION.
5. USE FLASHING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING MAGHINE. i PLCE THE HOIST CONTROL VALYE M THE NEUTRAL (HOLD) POSITION, 8
2. SWING PROP{S) "UP* INTC SUPPORT POSTHON.
6. MAKE SURE MACHINE IS SOLIDLY SUPPORTED [ 5 LOWFREODY SLOWLY UNTR PROPIS) REST ON BODY PROP RECIEVER, DG NUY B
WHEN 1T IS BEING MOUNTED, DISMOUNTED, POWER HOIST DOWN. PLACE THE HOIST CONTROL VAL VE IN THE NEUTRAL (HOLD)
OR STORED. e u
L IF DEFAGED - ORDER PART RO, 04049 045 0O TO STORE PROPSY
\\ - : ~ / [ - RAISEBODV TO AHEGHT WHERE THE PROPYS) WILL GLEAR THE PROP RECIEVER [
- BE SURE THE HOIST CONTROL VALVE 16 IN THE NEUTRAL (HOLD) POSITION.
. 5. SWING PROP(S) DOWN TC TRANSIT POSITION. BEFORE LOWERING B80BY, BE .
CERTAIN THAT THE AREA IS CLEAR
u WHEN TWO PROFS ARE SUPPLIED, BOTH MUSY BE USED o
[NOTE: BODIES OVER 1T ARE EGUIFPED WITH TWO PROFS |
‘I'IIIIIII.I“III
IF DEFACED . ORDER PART NO. DAD4S 324 10
This decal appears on the left front side of the dump This decal appears on the left side, and the right
body. rear side of the dump body.
It cautions all to observe general safety procedures it instructs the equipment operator on the safe use
when operating this equipment. of the dump body prop.

LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS

Z 0011339500830
Location of spinner danger decal {no. 04049 044 00} Location of spinner danger decal {no. 04049 044 00)
on front mounted spinner assembly. on rear mounted spinner assembly.

4



LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS
(CONTINUED)

i
LEFT SIDE

L

%
|
|
!
o TRUCK FRAME 4

é 5— MUST NOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY TIRES, RESERVOIRS, OR

OTHER TRUCK FRAME MOUNTED COUIPMENT.
= —
\\ 3 7 /
g_ﬁ o O / / - -
Rl Beot ciind
pA N0 R ‘ |
RIGHT SIDE
£, Y
o
{‘:
il

70011 3\ 39500450

Decal

-~ AW =

FRONT — -

5— MYST NOT 8C
L OBSTRUCTED BY

TIRES, RESERVOIRS,

OR OTHER TRUCK

FRAME MOUNTED

EQUIPMENT,

Part Number

04049-045-00
04049-121-00
04048-182-00
04048-321-00
04049-322-00
04049-323-00
04049-324-00

it

Qty.

NN W -

Description

General Caution Decal (4 1/4” x 47 yellow and black
Auger Danger Decal (9" x 2 3/4” red and white)

Conveyor Danger Decal (8 1/2" x 3 3/8" red and white)
Body General Danger Decal (7 3/4" x 5 1/2" red and white)
Truck Frame Danger Decai {7 3/4” x § 1/2” red and white)
Body General Danger Decal (5 3/8” x 3 1/2" red and white)
Prop Operation Decal (8 1/2" x 8 1/2" yeliow and black}



HYDRAULIC SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION

HYAraulic Oil........c.oooeriiiiiir it Good grade of MS10W hydraulic oil which has wear,
oxidation, and foam inhibitors

(o] [ ] 1] S SO 10 micron element retum line filter

Relief Valve Setting......ccccovvinii e, 1500 PSI

Minimum Qil Flow Requirement TO........cccovimi 22 GPM

Dual Flow Controi Valve

Maximum Cil Flow Capability To Spinner................cceeiiin 7 GPM

Maximum Qil Fiow Capability To Conveyor System...................... 15 GPM

Maximum Working Pressure of Hoist Cylinder............................. 2000 PS

Motor Displacements

Displacement Per Revolution

Motor Shaft Revolutions Per Minute at 1 Gallon
Of Oil Per Minute (Theoretical)

Motor For: (Cubic Inches)
Spinner 2.8

Floor Conveyor* 127.69
(Single Motor)

Crossauger Conveyor 22.5

82.5

1.81

10.22

* Motors are connected in parallel on units with dual motor drive floor conveyors. As a result, conveyor shaft RPMis

1/2 that of units with single motor floor conveyor drives.

1. bual flow control valve: The spinnerand conveyor
output oil flows are being controlled by a valve which is
a dual flow regulator, and pressure compensated so
conveyor and spinner speeds remain constant
regardless of increases or decreases in pump output
and/or operating pressures. This holds true as long as
flow into valve is equal to {or exceeds) valve output flow
requirements.

2. Motor movement during operation: The floor
conveyor drive motor is torque arm mounted. As the
motor operates, some movement may be observed; this
is acceptable.

3. The conveyor and crossauger hydraulic circuit is
connected in series. Whenever floor conveyor is
operated in forward direction, crossauger conveyor
operates automatically. This applies only io front drive
units.

4. Diverting spinner oil flow to crossauger drive
motor for berming operations: This is necessary if
unit is to be used where maximum output of the
crossauger is desired. The operating characteristics of
the dual flow control valve enable spinner oi flow to be
combined with conveyor motor oil flow to increase
crossauger motor speed. Since conveyor motor(s) is

6

{are) connected in series with crossauger motor, this is
possible.

In single conveyor motor circuits, spinner oil flow is com-
bined with output oil flow from conveyor motor but just
ahead of input port on crossauger motor. Combining
these two flows as such increases only crossauger
motor speed, thus increasing capability of crossaugerto
convey larger volumes of material received from the
conveyor.

In dual motor conveyor drive circuits, spinner oil flow is
combined with input oif flow to conveyor motors. Com-
hining spinner 0il with input oil parallel connected con-
veyor motors will increase speed of conveyor motors, as
well as crossauger motor. It is desirable that conveyor
motor speeds increase since same volume of oil that
operates single conveyor motors also operates parallel
connected dual conveyor motors.

5. The hydraulic plumbing diagrams on the following
pages may be used to install an entire system, or part
of a system depending upon individual requirements.

6. Alternate proven methods and components are
acceptable to suit various truck model requirements.



.

(Iopun pue "}y [[ sa1poq J10j)

WYHDVIC DNIEWNTd d0LONW
AATA LNOUA

A1 LSHT AT TIMS NN SININOJWTD E37139y TN -
SNDT LA 49 HLlA Q3HSINANG SINANGIRID -
SININOGWOS TAUNROW ATHE H49

(HASAADOSEEN 100N 7

ATONIS
(43183 ATI9ASN)
SLE0d J0104 Lv SNOLADINNOD 3SOH 3SH3A3Y
NOLLOTAIO DN THL NI S3LYE3d0 30104 v 41 2
YINNTAS 20 dOL WOE4 (3R31A S NOTLDI&10
. FEINAODTI-YIINADD NI JL¥e3d0 (NGNS A3NNTdS
vy - NIl SILOW
% N LINS f ;
”

A5 3

.gMMﬂ\aa mwﬂqﬁu

+ J50H 3dif-c .b/E — (53d1d 0 ON3 HIY D)
| $ SONTLLTY d1d—
A L 3AWA I 4/ A
/ / r3SOR A2 L5/8 %
ro\ / a v
, g \ Tid v/t «
‘ £k —
% 3504 3dld ¥/t &
SV W IS ST -2 | S
% d0L0K 4357955040 s TR |
WA D 275 —— T N
% LA ATATANDD T AN T4 27T *
CLald ONLE-0 L9170 NIvad 3890 ——-T77 o A
L 0 — 3300 BT b/ 1
i ] A ! H h # MWCK
AL LMQDQ&m}l - S JdiH-¢ zm\ﬁ\\ ﬂ_amwj \ﬁmw_«_;mmm HIADANDD rame e DSHIAZE AATANDG . WOND ROT3 NADLIY
WAINTD WONL) TNSSTAd [ e ' A > g
I0T9A Jﬁw_wzmu i J J5H3ATY BGAZAND] —e  —e— Oaviall 4 404 JANEY . w084 ABY N3 \
IRE I CIrvelidl 1N TICR ﬁ\ﬁ;ﬁ /
AINNILS 'SNDILYa3d0 ONTHAIE a4 | //// 4
A30NVSIOED 0L ADTJ HINNTAS STaIATT X
S1dd 271 NDILISHd 2 CAvA-E 11 //// N
wx INIEA A31RIA10 @ “ ONTEHT T TIINAOW AN =
(AT9A LSIOH WOdL) N
Nk “ -
m“m1mmmﬁm\w wx H0IOH o NILLISOd V3 Q3KILIC Siad T bse
’ T WOLLISO4 € “hwh-t "Dl 0045 3ONIS
w3 NT9A ONISHIATS H0A3ANDD
SANSS e ONDHON  XoW [Sd 0002
o HINTTAD LSTOH ATDE —




CHNS

A;m>o

pue "} 1 seipoq J10j)

NYYDOVIA DNIHRNT E0LOW "IV

JdATIT LNOHA

QMO AEDRAENT 0V

GIALSYT ATNENS
SLald 000K 1Y SNOTLIINNDD 3SBH 3S¥3A34
NOTLJ3%i0 9hdsam 3HL z% S3LY43d0 HOIW ¥ 3¢

NNIJS 40 d0L WOd4 038314 Sv NOLLI3AEG

Y

¢

35 [AX0070- 3NN JEREE S HINNLLS
o LSNL A GIHSTNANS SININDWDO 31369 W - -~ , ISR - SINGL K uwwmm 0 OR0RS TS
SNOILdD 8d9 HLIA TIHSINALS SLNINOGHDD - 3% TR B PN TR 53N
SININOAAOD QILNNOH MDA dd¥ - ¥ .
JI0A33S3Y
# HILOH ADAIANDD = L
® IATYA DD /e ! ﬁ%m QZM+IWGM
li///// NIVl 3590 ? c ;J/
% JSOH Rsin-2 /8 Q/ WIN-E HAE K
|
W w W V7E #
I W/E A
* A0LOW 330NY5500 TTa 5T T
. e
# A010W A0AIANDD 9Td TR
(0d LT L91/4) NIVAD 3S¥) —
) ! —50H 34TA-1 Lb/1 %
(WILSAS JLINVHIAH o
J&W‘wzmu MERE m&jmmmm& S ;.E¢§.€i o GAYRATL S AOATANDD ~ame o L 3SEZATY A0AZANDD. WOA T AZDTH NAGL 3 J
oA TOYINDD l\\\ TSHIATS ATAIANDD —-mm e VAN AIAJANDD, WOH S A0 NHTSE \
A0 Tend (319340 LON TIH N ONLEHNTd G3LNADH sonsi/
WINNTAS TSNOTLoddel ONIWA3E 304 )
AIONGSSOHD 01 ADTS #INNIAS SLATATL D _ NOELISOd W3 O3INTLI0 SLald 1w Lp/C
SLadd 2/1 NOLLISOd 2 “AR-E Py NITLIST € AvA-p ' IOLOK) 004 JIONIS
e INTA EITATALD — 9 e INTYA ONLSHIAT HIATANDD
AW LSITH z:guu - \ —xn INTYA IR0 L2/
ax AOLOH $INN(SS LNDH 3~

SS3ed INIAYOK XY
® JIONLTAD 5

Sd 0000
10k 4704 —

ki




(zopun pue 1 [ sa2lpoq .10j)
(VHOVIG DNIENNTd d0LONW HIDNIs
dATId HVie

3LSHI ATWASH)
S140d W0104 LY SNDTIDINNGD 3SOH 3S¥3AdY
NOTID3AT0 ONDWA 3HE NI STivd3d0 #0LOW v 41 2

FISNT AT T3HSINANS SININOSACED 37386 NN - - m_mzzﬂm,.‘.E dil Wiz mui A SY ,:.:Ew:m

SLNONOGWID T3ENA0H A00E 848 ~ % SN

Zﬁﬁg - 33171

m mmwm&
WA DHING) MG MQjD;s//gf
H i iHO
GILSAS ITTTHIAN g, I
THINTD WOS4) JASSaad T kD ~
A \\
d # A_ PP I n.\
N TN et — e H WWNH www” ; M“m
ISOH WIA-1 L2/ == | =~ L //
- () " N,
o mmmmiuimmwu MMWMu ATk W STAIANDD \ hY
JS0H A¥iA-2 Ly , . ~ . .\\ .
RO 1RETA o OLEW SINNDAS dV3d—" ¢ lang onpy-0 ,91//) NIv4D 35vD -3 ///
SO AT L] —
(3053 Tod ONT 4¢m3 AoH (S4 0002)
s SIINIAD LSIOH AQDE ]




(1oa0 pue

o1 821poq powv

WVHDVIA DNIHNAOTd d0L0W “Tvnd

AATH

dvidd

OdWOd=NOREEENE ) IQONE

3159 ATRns
Slale d010W Ly SNOTLIINNGD 350H 38343

BITWISNL AG TIRSINGM SININDWOD Q3038Y #eT - — 'NDELD3S10 ONDAA 381 NI SILvA3d0 eDLOW v 41 2
SNDILd ddv HITA QHSINAN SINNIdHD SINNTAS 40 il WO¥4 033LA SY NOTLO3dIC
SININDJWOD T3LNNOW ADDE 4dv - % FSTANIITI-43INAGD NI L5360 TN0HS 3INNTdS
SN
(L0d ONTE-T L31/¢) NIYHD 3590 —
X SOL0N 04 3AND)
e NIVAO ) l/v )
NOTLONS 1 SEIRIE £
w P
M STOASIS 3
| S
]
IAT6A TIRINGD A0 AT &
G3LSAS IMNwEIM | P /
TaINI) WOEd; Janssaad 5§ @ v
_ /
1/ w ’ | - e
ONLEHATY INATH 0L — | H wmmu mem w kwmm.|\\\a\
ISOH I IA-T hm\wigkmunw. | - ’ qu
- \ND% .
AL S A7 & MIION d0AIAND) — \
BOH WINZ i WILOW AINNTS 938~ | uid ONIS-0 51720 NIYEL 350
478 W0 L1 Tee
& SOH TEIA-T /]~
(JNSS T A0 XYH 1S4 0002

il 154
g AJINTTAD LSTOH ATOE -

4

10



(fapun puw 3 [] S2Ipoq 107) OSSN | 00T
(INNIS UVHY % INOHd HLIoE HIM $.8dY d0d) ] _
WYHOVIA ONIENNTd YOLOW dTONIS . e 2 JIUSY A TIAST)
- SlE0d di0W LY SNOEFEDINNDDY 3S0H
dATHA INOYA 'WOTLI3ET0 ONDWA IHL NT STLY33d0 o0L0W ¥ 41 &
SUTINNTES 0 d0L WO (TIRITA S NDILI3HLT
ISTAMEITO-SILNNDD NI ALY43d40 TINOHS SHINNTLS T

SI10N

fons

|
j

STTWLSND AG TIHSINANG Sinam0dWid 1373 NN
SNOT LD 347 HLLA QIHSINAG2 SINEOHED - F A
NINOAAD JIINAOW ATDE 4d¥ - %

r (S33dId 40 (N3 HI93)
# JSOH 341A-2 : o IR AT IHD RIS # SONIILDS 2dld
| e 3504 WIA-C Lp/E K
) /s v
A AT *
¥ LR, a : ;
- W . * 350 T4 7L
« 40104 SISO — | qu - dHIRE P/l e RN =
£ ATYA ADIND gm:é%i%x.'ww P ; o o
A T04LNDI « A0L0K HIAIANDD A z/// 34T * .
o e
AU WA~ (a0d ONE-T 291/2) NIVAT 35—t AN
. P 13 % J50H | JSOH JAIA-L LT s -
SHILSAS 1 IN9HIAH ¢ -2 271 |} —
WaiND WOEdy 3arss Jed Nepatics u. T OdRA SOAIANGS — e AN AIATANDD . WOM4 A z%:m\ ; -
L ¢ TR AT e e VAN AW W] W N [ Joxx AL
\ QJZZ d%
F—— z.wn/.

wig A04 439N SSOGYl
E mw_u [dS Wlatd ROT4 SLAJALT
Slddd L2710 'NOULiSGe & TawA-b
wr JNTA 33T

|
/// ONTAWN TS TILNNOW S0ne \\\
b NOTLISOd w3 G3IN3LA0 'Slld T b/
;J;. ) NOTLISOA € “AvA-p " (ILOW) TOOJS JTONIS
S ww HOLOW HTNNIdS NS E——— " T VT R N R R 19 S P e
M GAINTAS 3934 0L
| 4INNLIS LNDHS NS AL SLAIALD)

! d .2/1 'NOLLISId 2 hom-€
e 0 T e 3TN AT

CIATWA

;
350H
LrrEdl

4 ONDASIA ked [3d 0002

#x dJONTTAD LSRN AQDE -

11



(d2a0 puw "} gl s91poq 10])
(SUANNIAS AvAd % INCHd HLIOE HLA S EdV 04
WYMOVIQ ONIGHNTd dOLOW Tvad

LOIHOEIAD0GEENS 1106 2

GAISYT ATINEN

TAT ; f S A0 HOLOH LY SNOTLOINNGS 3S0H 3SalAte
HAMO LNOd4 NOTI0TAI0 ONCER T NT SILvE3dD #0L0W 9 41 2
CHIMNIES 40 dUL WORZ GIATTA Sv NDILI3YIN
SIS A TS INGS SININDDWT) 0373690 - — . ISIHAD0 T+ 43LNNDY NI 31930 TIN0HS SHINNTLS T
SNDI LT dde HLIA *k NDT1NS s A SN
SLND * TR
% OLOW A0ATANDD —- L]
N = ﬁ % !
£ Wk WD /L [ : ] (S3dld 40 N3 HIYT
# 3504 3418~ o MygyzHQMD 39 * SINLLLTS 3d1d—y
e \&||uwgz TR-2 HIE * \
318 |
Said H7E*
- —
ﬁ Tdld .7/E ® 1
5 W ]
* UL L YA TV 5 did Le/1
- v -
IATeA TOEINDD % J0L0W #1AIAHGD m// a2/ * 1
074 W00 (pand ONTE-0 91743 NIYAD 3590 -t
e . T 1— T A % /r||umu1 TAIN-T /L %
(WILSAS J1IN9ATAH W1 prE— fien
zmmwh amjﬂ.wuﬂua ! _ TAvRH1] 504 TANDT —=  ~—  1SHIAZE HOAJARDD. S 4 A0S HARLIY \ ﬁ.t.z
7 O IR AR e e 3N ] HOL NN WS RO NariL 3 wx ]|
_ Rw‘ AINNTS
GV L — e AT
e O Saas S naanie) ,
3 ‘ TS ONTERNTd CILNNOW AL -~
S1d0d L2701 CNRILISOd & CAWA-D Lo ELRL /N N RS w

sx JNIPA YILATATT

CIAT9A LSI0H WO
J50H Jdin-2
/0 A0 W24

—_—

[

SSddd ONIAN0R xR _ag ooomu
®x AJ0NTTAD | ;

\ S1d0d .8

ﬁ(\if:i.xx ADLAW INNTAS LNDed

TefS INDRS WOE4 RO
1 CHOTLISOd d

a1

/L
S OABMLE

QIINNTS @938 0L
SR
AH-E

INTEA A31A3AT0

12



JNYHE MONYL NO ONYHE3AO0

AQOg ONIMOHS MAIA FAIS HINNIZS H¥3Y
GING d0dQ IVIMILYN
o O —w=t——1SI0 804 JJONIANOZIY

t

SNId JONIH ré Wb — TYNIGNLISNGT AGOE
4O INALNIO— | 40 3907 ¥4

WNIGNLIINDT -~
—— K308 O

//’mf T ’

ANYHA MOMNYL NO ATaNISSY
JONIH 40 M3IIA 3AIS

Q - ATBNISSY JONIH %0ve
7 .\!mmﬁ\
O
4 (3015 Hova) IV
i SondL -/ / HOMAL 0 SIOVAINS do1
40 JoV4HNS dOL Wil NIV LSPW SX078

- JONIH 40 $10¥44NS dOL

o 40074 AQ08
{ Lo ™ ~~— 40 1203 %3v8

dYHABN\DOSEE T L HOONT

ﬂ MIIA ¥V

!

| | I3

(39vd SHL NO MIIA 30IS 31S)
INTEI HONEL S0 / e
SIOVJANS dOL HLM NOIY LSNA
$40078 JONH 10 SI0VANS dOL L\

SHIAWAN WYl Honl
HLIM NOTY SHO0TR
MAIA JOL TINIH 0% QINOILS0Od 38

SNId IONIH
30 INNYIENID-
.Lwl.l..ai [ifx ﬁfu

S1SSvHa D ATANISSY IONIK %ovE

R Y —
S OT0H
|| 06 |
:://

A IRVHL AONML-

‘gLuBLy donJy uo abuiy Jeas Jo sseuasenbs pue wawubije o3 uonuaye Jejnoiped Aed o} Aiessadau
S ‘awBlj Apog puB dLUB.j ¥aN1} U0 sSas opun Buioe|d inouyum Apadoid Jomoy pue asiel 01 Apoq 10} Japio U
FJNYHEA MONHL NO IONIH MOVE ONITIVLSNI
-poddns Jadoid Jnoynm Apoq pasiel e Jepun aq 0} 85 auohue mojje Jo
Japun aq JaAsN “sednpaooid uolejelsul [je bupnp suoinesad Alajes (e 8AIRSA0  (HIONVA 4

dO¥d ANV LSIOH ‘AqOd ONILNNOW

\\\ A N i

13



INSTALLING HOIST LIFT FRAME ON TRUCK FRAME

it is recommended that rear hinge and body be installed first in order for hoist lift frame to be located in best alignment
with hoist mountings on front of body. See “SIDE VIEW” illistration below.

[

-
G
IS

-~ FRAME MOUNTING ANGLE
" (ONE EACH SIDE}

1%

T~ LIFT FRAME MUST ALIGN WITH
- HOIST MOUNTINGS ON BODY.
(SEE SIDE ViEW BELOW.)
INSTALLING HOIST NTOLIFT
. FRAME AND INTC UPPER BODY
g MOUNTING BLOGKS WiLL GREATLY
HOLD . AID IN ALIGNMENT. BE SURE
BODY ALIGNS WITH TRUCK FRAME,

WUFTFRAME ————

WELD —, \\

WELDR

S 7 .~ FRAME MOUNTING ANGLES

. " SLIDE UNDER LIFT FRAME

» AND AGAINST SIDES OF
TRUCK FRAME

J
;

TeEE
:

— " W—

~ TRUCK FRAME -

J< N
“—~DUMP BODY MOUNTINGS

~>— TRUNNION PIN BORES MUST
ALIGN SO CYLINDER IS UPRIGHT

—~— POSITION LIFT FRAME S0
TRUNNION PINBORES ALIGN

|
UPPER MOUNTING BLOGKS  ———+" iy’

ERAME MOUNTING ——] o o E/AFTER FRAME ALIGNMENT IS COMPLETE,

ANGLE . DRILL HOLES THROUGH FRAME MOUNTING
ANGLE AND THROUGH TRUCK FRAME FOR
5/8" X 2* FINE THREAD GRADE 8 BOLTS.

ZANTIE0CBNHAP TRUCK FRAME

SIDEVIEW

14



INSTALLING AND OPERATING HOIST CYLINDER

(for cylinder maintenance see pages 31 & 32)

When installing cylinder, be sure cylinder is standing
upright when fully retracted. Maximum initial force to
raise body is achieved in this position.
Some movement at the top of the cylinder
can be expected and is acceptable. Raise body slowly
and check to be sure outer protective cover does not
contact base tube or outer tubes while extending.

Body guide bars are included in the hoist and body
mounting parts package. Circumstances (such as
longer bodies) on your installation may require the use
of guide bars, however under normal conditions guide

bars are not recommended. Closely fitting guide bars
prevent small amounts of side-to side hoist cylinder
movement. This intum forcesthe outer protective cover
against the base tube thus scratching it when cylinder
extends.

For storage and shipping purposes, cylinders are lightly
coated with oil as a moisture barrier. During first sev-
eral strokes of cylinder this oil may be seen dripping
from eylinder parts, but will cease as cylinder is used.

M

INSTALLING BODY PROP

A\ DANGER!

To avoid serious injury, during all prop instailation procedures when body is raised, body must be
securely blocked at all times so it cannot come down. Support blocks must not be removed until
there is no danger of anyone being under body when body is lowered.

After prop installation is complete, raise and fower body slowly to make sure prop functions properly as

noted in illustration.

. BODY FRAME

PROP SEATAT——\ \\ =

N,

S

MUST CLEAR FORWARD EDGE
OF PROP SEAT WHEN BODY

e
N

WELD CONTINUOUS

ALL ARQUND

LONG SIDE OF PROP SEAT
{STOPS PROP FROM SWINGING
REARWARD WHEN BODY IS

N COMPLETELY RAISED)

,
™, NOTE: INSTALL PROP SEATS SO RETAINER

.

IS COMPLETELY RAISED \ \\ \\ BAR IS ALWAYS TO OUTSIDE
5/8"-18 X 27 HEX HEAD—E\ — SAW OFF ?ROP IF NECESSARY
GRADE & BOLTS (2) \ N N o
- AN - N
] N

CHASSIS FRAME REAR — %@ S ( \

OR HOIST FRAME ' ~ --\.\\// )
. N

PROP BAR SUPPORTJ / PROP MOUNTING BRACKET

BLOCK N THIS POSITION
FOR LEFT HAND PROPS

(BOLTS 7O TRUCK

-------- — RETAINER BAR
FRAME)

EAGN TS50

STANDARD LEFT HAND PROP INSTALLATION IS SHOWN, FOR RIGHT HAND INSTALLATION, USE RIGHT
HAND PROP PARTS (IF FURNISHED). ABOVE INSTRUCTIONS STILL APPLY, BUTARE OPPQOSITE

HAND.

15



INSTALLING FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY

CROSSAUGER —————
TROUGH ASSEMBLY

NOTE: EXACT LOCATION OF BODY
{WiTH CROSSAUGER ASSEMBLY)
ON TRUCK FRAME MUST BE
DETERMINED BEFORE POSITION OF
OUTER TUBE WELDMENT CAN
BE ESTABLISHED

%
¢ CROSS AUGER

—OUTER TUBE WELDMENT

1
TRUCK CAB ! |
o H
— AT
MARK AND DRILL HOLES — | &
IN TRUCK FRAME FOR ] 13T

1/2° X 1 1/27 BOLTS

TIGHTEN BOLT FCR —
RIGID SPINNER MOUNTING

REMOVE PIN TO ADJUST —
SPINNER HORIZONTALLY

FOR DESIRED SPREAD

PATTERN (REPLACE AFTER
MAKING ADJUSTMENTS)

.

s

i
I 1 TIGHTEN BOLT FOR RIGID

SPINNER POSITICN

]

e

“ OUTER TUBE WELDMENT PLATE
(5 CENTERED VERTICALLY ON SIDE
OF TRUCK FRAME
(HOLD SOUARE WITH TRUCK FRAME)

~-TRUCK FRAME

REMOVE PIN TO ADJUST
/\;/_ SPINNER HEIGHT ABOQVE

N e ROAD SURFACE

. ~ (REPLACE AFTER

. MAKING ADJUSTMENTS)

oD

2N\ 00113\ 395004 FSA.DWG

16



INSTALLING FRONT MATERIAL CHUTE AND ADJUSTING FRONT

SPINNER ASSEMBLY
L “— TRUCK FRAME
B Qﬁj )*‘//W REMOVE PIN TO ADJUST
TRUCK DIRECTION AR SPINNER ASSEMBLY UNDER
s CHUTE (REPLACE AFTER

l S L MAKING ADJUSTMENTS)
\'14

pra

IN GENERAL. THE MATERIAL DROP — ;__:] | 1
ZONE SHOULD BE CVER FORWARD @ .
HALF AND WITHIN OUTSIDE EDGE N |
OF DISC. (SEE PAGES 2D & 2t /\\\ e
FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN) ™. ™ s
\ \\\\ // _/"/

N 22

700113\ 39500\ FCA VIEW LOOKING DOWN ON TOP
OF FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY

ON LEFT SIDE OF TRUCK FRAME

~— CROSSAUGER TROUGH
ASSEMBLY

TRUCK FRAME

FRONT SPINNER

FRONT MATERIAL CHUTE — ASSEMBLY

ADJUST (USING CHaIN) SO
MATERIAL FALLS WITHIN DROP
TONE AS SHOWH ABOVE

7,001 134 39500\ FCA2

VIEW LOOKING TO LEFT SIDE OF TRUCK SHOWING MATERIAL
CHUTE AND FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY IN PLACE

17



INSTALLING REAR SPINNERASSEMBLY

;- POST MOUNTING WELDMENT
I FLUSH WITH TOP EDGE AND

/fAPB LONGITUDINAL f FORWARD SURFALE OF 8ODY
/ FRAME MEMBER \ / HINGE AMNGLE
e, I -
y | \ s

BODY HINGE — 1
ANGLE 3

o~

POST MOUNTING —
WELDMENT ™.
{(MUST BE MOUNTED
LEVEL & SOUARE)

~— REAR END OF
TRUCK FRAME

el e WL BE APPROX. /8" - 5/8" GAP
{DO NOT WELD TO TRUCK FRAME) Z:N\ 001135\ 39500% RSA
VIEW LOOKING TO REAR VIEW LOOKING TO RIGHT
AND AT RIGHT SIDE OF SIDE AT REAR OF TRUCK
TRUCK FRAME

WELDING POST MOUNTING WELDMENT TO BODY HINGE ANGLE:
1. If desired, it may be easier to weld post mounting weldment to body hinge angle before body hinge angie is
welded to truck frame. In this way, better welding may be accomplished due to easier welding positions.

2. Place continuous weld at all joints where post mounting weldment contacts end of body hinge angle.

ASSEMBLING POST WELDMENT TO MOUNTING BRACKET

Z ) e e ﬁ

N

f

j

J

N [

e ] B
! _EE Fs/av x 2" BOLTS (4) ,/‘””/%:_;_i /
{ |
lw:":’/'ﬂm';@ E?DLN_EE—:T:M_.____ T

I

i

:

|~ INSTALL POST WELDMENT
L~ SO HOLES ARE POSITIONED
£
§
i
1
|

94 AS SHOWN N THIS VIEW
o
[

HI o

i 4 [RET: Z:\ 00113\ 395000\ PWMB

VIEWS SAME AS ABOVE

18



INSTALLING HINGED REAR MATERIAL CHUTE ASSEMBLY
AND ADJUSTING REAR SPINNERASSEMBLY

r—T0 ATTACH MATERIAL CHUTE 10 REAR
i OF BODY, POSITION CHUTE TO ALIGH

P WITH HINGE PIFES WELDED 70 REAR

i CRCSSMEMBER. INSTALL HEADLESS

\‘1 PINS AND COTTER PINS.

! ~— HINGE PiPES WELDED
| \ 10 REAR CROSSMEMBER

T .
— POST WELDMENT
FLOW PLATES - ‘
(SEE PAGES 28 AND 20 FOR FLOW | !
PLATE ADJUSTMENTS FOR DESIRED ~. - TIGHTEN BOLT
SPREAD PATIERN) mm;m;‘ ol FIRMLY FOR
T R E RIBID SPINNER
— i i POSITION
=y =
= N
/7 LockwT - ' A-5/87 ¥ 3 1/2 " GRADE 5 BOLT
/ J AKD 5/8" LOCKNUT
SPINNER ASSEMBLY — BRACKET TUBE
REMOVE LOCKNUT AND 8OLT

\ /10 ADJUST VERTICAL
SOSITION OF SPINNER
(REFLACE 20LT WITH

VIEW LOOKING TO BFAR OF TRUCK SHOWING MATERIAL LOCKNUT ATTER MAKING
CHUTE AND REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY IN PLACE ADJUSTHENTS)
IMPORTANT !

LOCKNUT MUST BE
TIGHTENED AGAINST
BRACKET TUBE AT
ALL TIMES

REMOVE PIN TG PIVOT
SPINNER ASSEMELY
{REPLACE AFTER
MAKING ADJUSTMENTS)

[} TN GENERAL THE MATZRIAL DROP
Z0ME SHOULD BE QVER FORWARD

‘ HALF AND WITHIN OUTSIDE_EDGE
SPINNER SHOWN PIVOTED %

' OF DISC
UNDER MATERIAL DROP SssEset
ZONE AND IN POSTTION 5L y
FOR SPREADING \\w s
ey

ViEW | GOKING DOWN ON TGP
OF REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY

Z:\D61134 34500\ RCA

19



FULL LENGTH CONVEYOR COVER AND
STUB CONVEYOR COVER INSTALLATION

— COVER HOLD-DOWN PLATE (22
/ TEOEATE (VIR EDGE OF CONVEYOR COVIR
4 In APPRIMIMATE MIBDLE ¥ BODY & WELD.

CONYEYDR CIVER
VELDMINT

o BOLTING BAR VELIMENT (&

F (MDY ON INS)ED SURFACE OF RUAR BARY
/ CADLIST ENDS TIOHTLY AGAINST INRIEL

SURFACES OF LONG]TURTNALS BEFORL
TIGHTERING REAR BOLTS IN SLOTS)

f HUFF ALL EOGES ROUND AFTER WELDING
7 RUDHUCE SNARGING

© AP (APPROE

HOTE:,
1T 1S NOT WFCESSARY (0 DMPLETELY REMOVE
REAR BOLTS TO REMDVE COWVEYOR COVER WELDMENT
REMOVE NUT DN END OF BOLTIND BAR WELDMENT AND
LOOSEN NUTS BN REAR BOITS, SLIDE BOLYING BAR

OVER SO FRDS OF THREADED STuD CLEAR SLEYT IN
LONG: TUDINAL. SLIBE OUT CONVEYOR COVER WELIMENT.

N

REAR VIEW OF BODY

SLOPING FROMY

CXISTING WIPER & e

COVER HOLE-DOwn FLATE 2% —
BACi- 1 ANCGLE

(1 A0ATE CVER £BGE CF CONVEYOR COVER y
Il APPREXIMATE MID[EE DF BDDY % WELE
FAF ALL EBGCS PIRIND AFTER WELDING Y
M FESHCE SNAGGINGD) Y

HOLL- BN ANGLE —,
Y (ABAST Dl 50
1487 GAP (APPROX) 3 CANYEYDR CViR
N 31 HELE AN

i

— CDHvEvDR COVER
WEETMENT

NG TR

DRISTING FLER e - — e,
[ 0 i
!
e

— « |
1

o S/ I

|

{

I

I

-1

RIGHT SIDE VIEW

AT REAR _OF BODY

SLEPING FRONY -~

.

FLTDOATE —wrmmy
CADJUST TN N
HEILD- B A6 E
LLAMPS” CONNTYD
COVER TON

iNG VIPER & —f)
UFOANGLE 7S

SPALER BAR }///// /s
#ELB- PINN ANGLE i
ot

RS s fro
e L e )

R

FRONT ASSEMELY
WiTH FEEDCGATE

HOOKS NDER TRONT PLATE

MIDDLE SECTION SHOWING

REAR ASSEMBLY
COVER_HOLD-DOWN_PLATE

CUT—AWAY VIEW AT INSIDE OF CONVEYOR
SHOWING FULL LENGTH CONVEYOR COVER

FRONT ASSEMBLY

WITHOUT I'EEDGATE

£0WEDR COVER RELDH{NT]

~——BODY FLIOR
— FRUNT EDOL IF

{OVEIR LIVER

—— STUB COMVEYOR COVER WELDMENT

M Y -
r;,l\.—w-\ 3 {Ci_____“_“:“__ — ?"”7” —{ S — _ "W”I
i e = o |
_\ ]
” WITH FELDGATE ASSEMBLY REMOVED FROM BOODY, / }
g‘ AND WITH FILL—PLATE INSTALLED IN TAILGATE, ;
%i BODY MAY BE USED LEE A REGULAR DUMP BODY COMYEYOR CHAm Wi RE '
| YPOSED FROM FRONT £DGE I
E ASSE?\AB{V'A?\ED D?SASSEMBLY ARE SAME AS EF gijg EgﬁLEYGgNgObEgL L
g FULL LENGTH CONVEYOR COVER AS SHOWN ABOVE 10 FRONT OF BODY -
]

SIDE VIEW SHOWING STUB

REAR VIEW SHOWING STUB
CONVEYOR COVER IN PLACE

FRYCUERIN Tt

20




BODY OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Hydraulic Operating Instructions

A DANGER!

1. When starting up new equipment, be sure
everyone is standing clear; watch for anything
that may require shutting system down.

2. Be sure lever on valve is moved completely to
“OFF” position before working in or around
spreading equipment,

Initial Start Up

1. Fill reservoir about three-fourths fult with high grade
non-foaming hydraulic oil. KEEP OIL CLEAN!

2. Move valve on-off lever of OFF position.
3. Open conveyor and spinner knobs on valve.
4. Engage PTO and allow hydraulic 0il to circulate

several minutes to warm up.

5. Move valve on-off lever to ON position.
6. Check entire hydraulic system for leaks.
7. Exarnine conveyor and spinner to see if they are

turning in proper direction.

Note: If your unit is equipped with a valve for
reversing the conveyor direction, it will be
necessary to note the direction of conveyor travel
when the reversing valve handle is moved to
either of the operationat positions.

8. Open and close conveyor and spinner speed
control knobs at various settings and check to see
that conveyor and spinner speeds increase and
decrease corresponding with knob settings.

8. Refill reservoir to three-fourths full.

10. Hydraulic system is ready for use.
Spreader Operation

1. Start truck engine and allow hydraulic system to
warm up by shutting off spinner and conveyor
knobs and moving on-off iever too ON position.

21

2. Turning the spinner knob counter clockwise will
increase the spinner speed and width of spread.

3. Turning the conveyor knob counter clockwise
will increase the conveyor speed and thus the
amount of material spread.

4 The feed gate at the front (or rear) of the body
will also allow more materiai to feed to the front
(or rear) mounted spinner when opened wider.
Referto pages 26 thru 29 for spinner adjustment.

5, The controt valve may be turned on and off, or
adjusted while truck is in motion.

6. Spinner and conveyor may be stopped at the
same time without changing their valve settings
by moving the on-off lever to OFF position.

The conveyor built into the floor of your unit is used to
convey materials to front and/or rear feed gate
openings. The conveyor on/off is controlled from the
cab, and the direction of conveyor travel is controlied by
a separate valve from either inside the cab or outside
the cab depending upon your particular hydraulic
installation.

The crossauger is sized to carry away all material
delivered by floor conveyor up to 8" gate height. If unit
is to be used for berming operations with gate fully opened
to 8", it will be necessary to divert spinner hydraulic oil
flow to the input port of the crossauger drive motor,
thus increasing crossauger drive motor speed. Inthe op-
erating mode, completely opening both conveyor and
spinner knobs on dual flow control
valve will operate both floor conveyor and cressauger
at maximum speeds. Refer to pages 6.7,8,11
and 12 for explanation and hydraulic plumbing
diagram.

If your dump body is equipped with a feedgate at
the front, then it is also equipped with a crossauger
conveyor. Turning feedgate adjusting crank and
observing gate height ruler will allow material to
be metered into crossauger trough and conveyed to
opening.

If your dump body is not equipped with a feedgate at
the front, then it is intended to discharge to the
rear only, in which case a conveyor reversing valve is not
necessary.



HAULING, DUMPING AND CONVEYING

General Hauling:

Your al purpose dump body may be used for hauling nearly all
materials that are commonly hauled in ordinary dump bodies.
Since your unitis equipped with aconveying system which has
been built into the floor, care must be exercised to avoid
damage 1o its parts. A conveyor cover is available for
protecting the conveyer while body is used for general hauling.

Handle on teft front corner of body is used to latch and unlatch
tailgate for high volume dumping. Use spreader chains for
adjusting tailgate opening.

The tailgate can also be laid down using spreader chains
to support in a level position. If your dump body is equipped
with a tailgate having arevolving style feedgate, refer to page 23
for using and converting the revolving feedgate. if your dump
hody is equipped with a sliding style feedgate, refer to pages 24
and 25 for using the sfiding feedgate and filiplate.

For high velume dumping without raising body, tailgate may be
unlatched and conveyor operated rearward. Bulk of material
will be unloaded, then remaining material can be discharged
by raising body.

Dumping rock larger than 2" directly onto unprotected conveyor
flite bars or conveyor belt and seal strips is not recommended.
Bending of bars or gouging of belt and seal strips will result

Notice: \Visible dents on body and conveyor floors, bent
conveyor fiite bars, and gouged conveyor belting
and seal strips indicate that materials farger than
those recommended have been dropped into the
body, and thus will void all warranties.

Hauiling materials for ice and snow control operations:

Your all purpose dump body may be used for hauling all
materials that are commonly used for spreading on road
surfaces for ice and snow control operations. These will
include salt and various abrasives, and mixiures consisting of
various matenals.

Materials should be relatively free flowing, and be free of
anything targer than 3/4” chunks which will not crumbie or
otherwise be broken up while being conveyed. Larger
materials will lodge in opening of low feedgate settings and
disrupt set spread rates. Larger materials may also jam and
stop front crossauger operation and/or damage crossauger
conveyor parts.

22

Hauling Materials For Berming Operations:

Your all purpose dump body may be used for berming
operations ifit has been equipped with a cross auger conveyor
at front of body. Aggregate matesials should not exceed 3/4" in
size, should be relatively free flowing, and be free of anything
larger than 3/4” particles which will not crumble or otherwise
be broken up while being conveyed. Larger materials may jam
and stop auger operation andfor damage cross auger conveyor
parts. Aggregate materials which are not comprised of at least
50% fines should not exceed 3/8" in particle size.

Hauling Asphait:

Your all purpose dump body may be used for hauling all
asphalt related materials that are commonly used in the
pavement construction and patching industry. All body
components including rubber belting, rubber seal strips and
rubber wipers will withstand 350 ° F hot asphatt. An available
asphalt lip must be installed if unit is to be used for dumping
into paving equipment.

Note: If your unit has been purchased with a front
crossauger conveyor, be surefront feedgate is closed
down tightly so asphalt cannot enter crossauger
trough. Solidified asphaitin trough will prevent auger
from operating when needed.

For high volume dumping of asphalt, such as into paving
equipment, tailgate may be unlatched and conveyor operated
rearward. Bulk of load can be emptied before body is raised.
For pothole patching, rear feedgate may be opened and
conveyor operated rearward as desired.

Note: If not furnished with unit, a kit is available for
installation which allows user to operate conveyor
from rear of fruck without going back to cab each
fime.



ALVOUVL NI ALYOUdEEA DNIATOAMY
DONLIMHANOD ANV DNISH

Sy 1E0danS ND SL07S 343 Orned
3HL 0L O¢ S700L 400 1sn JHL
INOSLIA (OFTTYLSNE i}y T3A0W3
I 08T NYD ATEWISSY JLSd3:

ININIAD 71996333 HINOHHL ONTT3AOHE
Sl ONigANG 04 SNOTLISEd () N
I3L0SNrdy 36 NIWL Ng) 3L¥06334

TIed Wled 31990334 UNI€I3H 3TIHA
NOTPSOs AN T 03id3an00 34 04
390004 ATTY TR SHaw [A0dans

WAOHS WETLISEd
L 31900334 UuIL3AN0T Ny
4 I0ATd ONTADWIY A9 1400
038073 ST 399709l NI ONINIdD

SNINTJO WIVDAIES HONOYHIL DNITHAOHE/ DNIJKN

HO4 F0 TONIdRNd SN0ANIINGD HOd
NOLLISOd JHALMUANCD NI HLVOdddd

INBHE TN ATTA-TLNY

P \111\me/ ND ] LTS0d

(390334 ML HIIA T3NDIS - mzﬂuhﬂmsqh
TIA INIAE13N A3 TINY eLSNL -3

30 TR INIWE TR AL LAY 9 LS~

0S 304 @3n00 M1 033 58
INTHETIR ADTA-TLING S04 Nid)

WOLLES0d

01334

o
(23 ™

Wy
- 1 d0ddMS

HOW S
NI IATLOWNT
| —<1 Nid SIHL

L ONINIAD 110033
L 51800y Nid

SNA05EEN 160N

ALVOTIVL NI GUTHWASSY

ALV OdHd MOHS

SNOELYAEA0 ONTdWNT A0
T30 ST 3Lv9TWL 3HL NIHA
VT34 IHL HLIA G3sN235
[A INIWIT3A AOTJ-TINY [0S
FI0H A3M07 NI 930970d 51 NId

ONIJWGGE TTVNOISYS0

-

< INIHT13R DTS- [N

\Amv:fff=-zgq 140dens
\\,/;;/fg
- ~N[d DAL

; o)
Q)
ONINILO FU90 334
e SISNrgy Nid

N1 JATLIVNI
=S NId SIHL

J00KH STHL

SMHlA ONH

SNOT 1934l ONITY3ads ONTanT
STHIYILEW 40 ORIAJANDD J343)134
g dn a31wl0d ST 3[v0033s
NIHME NOTETSOd NAOQD NI NiK3d
TUIA ANIWTTZM ADO4-DLNY OS
I0H d3ddi NI G381 8T Nid
ONIGYEEdS
LNFHO3M ADT-ELNY
i .

N y - \
BN V- \
i ,/;1 mewxmmmw.ﬂff:>im< L40dans
.\\\\\W\ (i DAL
N o o

I

4! N “
o) .y;;f//wz_zm&a 050073
: - SLSAMY N1d

p,

30+ F34d1N
NI I3HOLS Nid

JA0W STHL

23



e 31" (FEEOGATE OPENING WIDTH) —=f

DI POSITIVELY HOLDS
G%( CATE HEIGHT

il \X

[

TAILGATE WITH SLIDING FEEDGATE INSTALLED
(FCEDGATE 1S SHOWN SLIGHTLY OPEN}

— HORIZONTAL BRACE @
{,;
- @
(3) TABS ON FiLL PLATE SLIDE INTG
TNG?CHES UNDER THIS HORIZOMTAL BRACE
L

I PING (WITH HANDLES} ENABLE

WITHOUT TO0LS

/ FILL PLATE 10 BE INSTALLED ]
|

B0 113N\ EGR0TGE

I -
- - \ﬁ P e —ae— Emwz-—,ﬂ:—mﬂ - :
O\i‘hﬂﬁﬁ T T T T T —; 17 11'
S R R Y RS W

TALGATE WiTH FILL-PLATE INSTALLED
(INSIDE SURFACE OF TAILGATE IS SMOOTH WITH NO PROTRUSIONS]

24



- FEEDGATE 1S ADJUSTABLE IN HEGHT IN 17
MCREMENTS THROUGH 6", THEN OPEN‘T, 0
AN OVERALL OPCHNING HEIGHT OF 3

f

!
- USING (4) BOLYS, FEEDGATE ASSEMBLY
BOLTS TO 3/4" THICK STEEL BARS
WHICH ARE WELDED 70 BODY FLOCR
{FRONT OF BOLTING BARS IS JAPERED
T RECUCE SHAGGING (F MATERIALS)

—FIEDGATE ASSEMBLY RE \\em\ 3 il
y/ PLACE WHEN TAILGATE 1% C3EM,T)

SIDE VIEW SHOWING f‘TDGh
N PLACE WHH TAILGATE

\’G fEEDbA%i STMBLY
NOPLACE WITH TAILGATE CLOSED

/‘k%_Ui_E_ LENGTH CHNVEYCR COVER  ~—ROBY FLODR
0 / 0 e |
‘\, |
WiTH FEEDCATE ASSEMBLY REMOVED FROM BODY, - : !
AND WITH FILL-PLATE INSTALLED 1N TAIRGATE, j
BODY MAY BL USED LIKE A REGULAR DUMP BODY i
REAR VIEW SHOWING FULL LENGT SIDE VIEW SHOWNG FULL LENGTH
CONVEYOR COVER I PLACE CONVEYOR COVER IN PLACE

s STUR CONVEYDR COVER WELDMENT BODY FLOOR
"/

i
s \ e |

do " <Ol=s

{CONVEYCR CHAIN | witl BE
EXPOSED FROM FRONT £DGE

i

F WITH FEEDGATE ASSEMBLY REMOVED FROM BODY,

| AND WITH FILL-PLATE INSTALLED IN TAILCATE, OF STUR CONVEYOR COVER
RODY MAY BE USED LIKE A REGULAR DUMP BODY 0 FRONT OF BODY)

REAR VIEW SHOWING STUB HEW .
CONVEYOR COVER IN PLACE

CONVEYOR COVER M PLACE
£ OREQUESTED, SLIBING FELDGATE ASSEMELY
GFE\‘H\G i —FLa MO STUR COMYEYOR COVER
RE FURNISHED AS STaNDARD WITH ALL APE'S,
{FULL LENGTH COMVEYOR COVER 1S OPTIONAL j

TADDT 13 IESENTRSF2

25



ADJUSTING FRONT AND REAR SPINNERS FOR
DESIRED SPREAD PATTERNS

A DANGER!

Serious personal injury can result from being
caught in a turning spinner. Stay clear and keep all
others clear when spinner is turning.

Serious personal injury can result if hit by flying
particles being thrown by a turning spinner.

Stand back, and keep all others back at least 50 feet
while spinner is tuming. DO NOT ASSUME that
particies cannot be thrown by a turning spinner just
because material is not being dropped onto the
spinner; particles that have been sticking to the
spinner may suddenly come loose and be thrown
causing possible injury.

In general, for the most commonly desired spread
pattems, the material drop zone should be over
forward half and within outside edge of disk.
See pages 17 & 19. Adjusting the specific location
where material falls on the forward half of the spinner
disk is very important. This allows the greatest
portion of the matenal to be placed on the road sur-
face in the three most commonly desired locations:

1. To the left of the vehicle 2. To the left rear of the
vehicle 3. To the rear of the vehicle.

!

TRUCK DIRECTICN

ADJUSTING FRONT SPINNER FOR
DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN

Bulk of material is spread to left side of truck when
spinner is moved to outside hole (as shown) where
matenial drop zone is over right forward area of
spinner disk. (See foliowing page for obtaining spread
pattern to rear of truck.)

26

ya
e

The primary spinner shield which is positioned
approximately at the right forward quadrant of the
spinner disk, is intended to restrict “stray” material to
the spinner area and to aid in a more defined spread
pattern.

Once the desired spread pattern has been obtained,
increasing the spinner speed by opening the spinner
contro! knob will give a wider spread pattern and
closing the spinner control knob will give a narrower
spread pattern.

Also, raising the spinner assembly higher above the
road surface will give a wider spread pattern, and
lowering the spinner assembly closer to the road
surface will give a narrower spread pattem.

Note: Aflowing matenal to drop on a random more
centered location on the spinner disk is not
recommended. In so doing the material has no specific
direction in which it can exit the spinner flites. As a
result, material is distributed 360° around the spinner
disk causing material to be spread in undesirable
locations such as on rear fruck chassis parts and in
roadside ditches.

TRUCK FRAME ——— ___§i
{LEFT SIDE)
MATERIAL
DROP ZOML

i
— PRIMARY ‘

SPINNER
SHIELD

SIDE VIEW OF
HOLE LOCATION

FROM ABOVE NGO 134 IGSDANAFSHISER

Spinner assembly can be adjusted to intermediate
hole positions for spread patterns which are a
combination of the extremes shown on this page
and on the following page.



ADJUSTING FRONT SPINNER FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN

{continued)
(See previous page for obtaining spread patiern to left side of truck)

A

TRUCK DIRECTION

TRUCK FRAME —-—
(LEFT SIDE)

7-‘1--‘:

— MATERIAL
/' DROP ZONE

Bulk of material is spread around to rear of truck when
spinner is moved to inside hole (as shown) where
material drop zone is over left forward area of spinner
disk.

27

SIDE VIEW OF
HOLE LOCATION

4
1
'

¢
€
¢

Z:\00113\ 39500\ AFSFOSP!

Spinner assembly can be adjusted to intermediate
hole positions for spread patterns which are a
combination of the extremes shown on this page
and on the previous page.



ADJUSTING REAR SPINNER FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN
{continued on next page)
{See foltowing page for obtaining spread pattern around to rear of truck)

TRUCK DIRECTION

‘ L~ PRIMARY
e SPINNER
L SHIELD

- MATERIAL
DROP ZONE

BULK OF MATERIAL iS SPREAD TO LEFT SIDE OF
TRUCK WHEN MATERIAL DROP ZONE IS OVER
RIGHT FORWARD AREA OF SPINNER DISC

(SEE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR OBTAINING SPREAD
PATTERN T0O REAR OF TRUCK)

| \— RIGHT FLOW PLATE ADJUSTED

SN
LEFT FLOW PLATE ADJUSTED 9 UP IN HIGHEST POSITION

DOWN IN LOWEST POSITION

Noted position of flow plates will give approximate
spread pattern shown above. Flow plates can be
adjusted to intermediate positions for spread patterns
which are a combination of the extremes shown on this
page and on the following page.

28

ZN0O113\ 36500\ ARSFDSP1

IMPORTANT: After adjusting sfiding plates for desired
spread pattern, observe material falling through chute
to be sure there is adequate opening for the amount of
matenial being spread.

As a rule, if one plate is adjusted in a particular
direction, then the other plate should be adjusted
equally inthe opposite direction.



ADJUSTING REAR SPINNER FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN
{continued on next page)
{See following page for obtaining spread pattern around to rear of truck)

TRUCK DIRECTION

BULK

TT——— MATERIAL
DROP ZONE

OF MATERIAL 1S SPREAD ARQUND TO REAR

OF TRUCK WHEN MATERIAL DROP ZONE IS OVER
LEFT FORWARD AREA OF SPINNER DiSC
{SEE PREVIOUS PAGE FOR OBTAINING SPREAD

FPATTERN TO LEFT SIDE OF TRUCK)

LEFT FLOW PLAYTE ADJUSTED -
UP IN HIGHEST POSITION

Noted position of flow plates will give approximate
spread pattem shown above. Flow plates can be
adjusted to intermediate positions for spread patterns
which are a combination of the extremes shown on this

page and on the previous page.

29

200113\ 39500\ ARSFDSP2

RIGHT FLOW PLATE ADJUSTED
DOWN IN LOWEST POSITION

IMPORTANT: After adjusting sliding plates for desired
spread pattern, observe matenal falling through chute
to be sure there is adequate opening for the amount of
matenal being spread.

As a rule, if one plate is adjusted in a particular
direction, then the other plate should be adjusted
equally in the opposite direction.



PIVOTING REAR SPINNER IN POSITIONS OTHER THAN FOR SPREADING

—— REMOVE PIN TO
; PIVOT SPINNER
ASSEMBLY.
REPLACE AFTER
MAKING
ADJUSTMENTS.

. S
T L

SPINNER SHOWN PIVOTED UNDER
BODY WHEN NOT IN USEH

Z:\ 00113\ 39500\ PRS
SPINNER SHOWN PIVOTED COMPLETELY

OUT OF THE WAY FOR UNOBSTRUCTED
DISCHARGING OF MATERIAL, AND FOR

FASIER REMOVAL OF SPINNER ASSEMBLY.

30



RECOMMENDED REGULAR MAINTENANCE

A DANGER!

BEFORE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS. PARK VEHICLE ON LEVEL GROUND.
SET PARKING BRAKE, SHUT OFF ALL POWER, AND
MAKE SURE ALL MOVEMENT HAS STOPPED

If body is raised, it must be securely blocked so it
cannot come down. Support biocks must not be re-
moved until there is no danger of anyone being un-
der body when body is lowered.

1. Periodic lubrication is required for proper
operation. The following are components that require
regular and/or seasonal inspection and lubrication.
Refer to lubrication schedule chart for frequency.

For all points of lubrication, use good standard
practice of wiping cfean the engine area of lubricant
entry before adding lubricant.

a. Two rear and two front conveyor bearings, and one
cross auger bearing (if furnished) require lubrica
tion. (Caution should be observed to avoid
overgreasing as damage may result to seals.)

b. A grease fitting is provided on the latch handle pivot
at left front corner of the body. Reguiar lubrication
is required due to the loading and movement in
this assembly.

¢. Anoil hole is provided near the top of the feedgate
jack. Use the heaviest weight oil possible that can
be squirted out of an oil can. When oiling, push tip
of oil can straight into hole as far as possible and
squirt sharply so oil will be applied to screw. There
is no danger of over oiling.

d. A grease fitting is provided in each hinge block in
rear body hinge assembly. Regular lubrication is
required due to the loading and movement at these
pivot points.

e. A grease fitting is provided in each of the upper
hoist cylinder mounting blocks and in each of the
tower cylinder mounting blocks. Regular
lubrication us required due to the loading and
movement at these pivot points.

3

f A coating of grease on all adjusting and sliding
parts is recommended for easier adjustment.
EXAMPLES:
- Drag chain take-up bolts
- Drag chain take-up slides
- Front Feedgate slides
- Rear feedgate adjusting parts

g. Greasing universal joints in hydraulic pump drive
line is recommended with each truck iubricating.

h. If unit is going to be out of use for several days,
oiling conveyor drag chain is recommended.

Body Lubrication Schedute Chart

FroNT ANO Reag £VERY 15 HRS.
Convevor BEaRINGS (GREASE)

Crossaucer CONVEYOR - eVERY 15 HRsS.
BEARING (GREASE)

TaLeate LarcH HanolLE WEEKLY
PwoT (GrEASE)

FeepGATE JacK (HEavy On) WEEKLY
Boor Rear Hinge (Greaste) EVERY 3 MONTHS
CyUNDER TRUNNION PINS (GREASE) -----+=-===---~— EVERY 3 MONTHS
(UPPER ANO LOWER)

2. Check hydraulic oil level in reservoir. It should be

visible in sight level gauge mounted on side of reservoir.
A reservoir requiring periodic refilling indicates a leak
exists. Maintaining a full reservoir aids in cooler hydraulic
operation. See page 6 for hydraulic oil type.

IMPORTANT: AVOID GETTING CONTAMINANTS IN
RESERVOIR WHEN FILLING.

Check for oil leaks at all hose fitting connections, and
tighten if necessary.

Hydraulic oil filter cartridge should be replaced if
gauge pointer is in red zone when hydraulic system is
operating.

. Clean quick disconnects before taking apart or

connecting.



RECOMMENDED REGULAR MAINTENANCE

{CONTINUED)

6. Protect quick disconnects after taking apart
with well fitting caps and plugs, oily rag, or other
suitable protection.

7. Conveyor drag chain slack should be taken up
after initial start up, then checked periodically and
taken up so distance between centerline of rear
sprocket and point where chain contacts skid bar
is 18 to 20 inches. (See illustration beiow.)

Note: If your unit is equipped with conveyor reversing
capability, it will be necessary fo check the slack
condition more often so chain “bunching” does not
occur at top-front of conveyor when conveyor is
operated in rear direction.

_mi (=] L] =3 L] E =3

= GGl el (]l el (e[ (61 (o] (e]| (o[1 (o]
N m——

S @ ﬁ
%%T IONIOR IR tL :

&) Te) 1Ts Mj‘m
e SR

18" 10 207 — =

\'r
i,

CHAN CONTACTS SKID BAR —

001 IR0 CTL

B.

10.

11.

Your spread pattern is largely determined by the
ease at which materiai slides off the
spinner blades. Periodically inspect spinner and
biades, and remove any matenal that may be
sticking to them.

Salt and other ice melting chemicals are highly
water-soluble materials and can be removed
easily with plain water. Pericdically hose off
entire unit paying close attention to adjusting
mechanisms and moving paris.

During freezing weather body should be kept
empty to prevent material from freezing on drag
chain.

if hoist cylinder begins to close slowly while
in use due to combination dust-oil buildup on
cylinder surfaces, hydraulic oil may be used to
cleanse surfaces of each stage. Then apply a
heavy coat of clean hydraulic oil, raise and lower
cylinder two or three times and wipe off
excess oil.

THE FOLLOWING PAGES INCLUDE EXPLODED VIEW
DRAWINGS AND PARTS LISTS

Hoist and Body Mounting Group 33
Front Drive Conveyor Assembly 34
Front Gate Assembly & Closed Front Assembly 37
Rear Drive Conveyor Assembly 38
Mid Size Conveyor Assembly 42
High Conveyor Cover Assembly 43
Decal Group 44
Tailgate And Revolving Feedgate Assembly 48
Tailgate and Sliding Feedgate Assembly 48
Tailgate Latch Assembly (Full, Mid Size Manual & Air Operated) 50
Front Spinner Assembly 52
Rear Spinner Assembly 54
Front Cross Auger Assembly 56
Standard Parts Available For Hydraulic Motors 58
Lift In/Lift Out Top Screens 59

NOTE: SEE PAGE 62 FOR ORDERING PARTS.

32



HOIST AND BODY MOUNTING GROUP
T T e B

: Wy .
: b | ﬁ |t /f/.,.m

e

NOT INCLUDED -~
WITH ITEM 42 il

P— ( R s 19 (711" BODY LENGTH) l 1
/ / 23 (12'-18" BODY LENGTH) |

3

8 7 :
- ':mm . LAm 1 ; . / — 21 {711 BODY LENGTH) |
| FOR DOGHOUSE FRONT APE'S @ D’ifgﬂ 9l W{ 22 {12'-18" BODY zmcmﬂ

i1 £3 12

5 s
\'nzvnnﬁw‘Zc/ é—‘
)
ERC MR AL ELH
{tem Part Number Oty. Description
1 04107-023-09 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Double Acting - 7' Mid-Size)
04107-023-06 1 Cylinder, Hydrautic Hoist { 8 Body Length)
04107-023-05 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (9, 10" Body Length)
04107-023-14 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Double Acting - g9 & 10' Body)
04107-023-04 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (12', 13' & 14" Body Length}
04107-023-07 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist {Double Acting -12'13 & 14)
04107-023-12 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist {18" Body Length)
04107-023-16 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Single Acting 3 1/27/80")
04107-023-17 1 Cytinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Single Acting 3 1/2/90")
04107-023-20 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Double Acting 3 1/2°/907)
2 04107-024-03 2 Block, (7- 11" Body Length)
04107-024-06 2 Block, {12'-18' Body Length)
3 04107-024-08 1 Assembly, Back Hinge (7' Mid-Size}
04107-024-04 1 Assembly, Back Hinge (All Body Lengths except 77)
4 00112-494-04 1 Weldment, Lift Frame (7’ Mid Size)
00112-484-01 1 Weldment, Lift Frame (B’ - 11"’ Body Length}
00112-484-03 1 Weldment, Lift Frame (12' - 18" Body Length)
5 00112-482-03 2 Angle, Frame Mounting (7' Mid Size}
00112-492-01 2 Angle, Frame Mounting (B’ - 11° Body tength)
00112-492-02 2 Angle, Frame Mounting (12' - 1B” Body Length)
5] 00112-510-01 t Weldment, Left Prop
7 00112-510-02 1 Weldment, Right Prop
8 00112-857-01 1 Weldment, Left Prop Seat
g 00112-857-02 1 Weldment, Right Prop Seat
10 00112-493-02 2 Guige, Body {7" Mid Size)
00112-493-01 2 Guide, Body (All Body Lengths except 77}
4 04003-006-18 B Bolt, 5818 x 2" H.H. Gr. 8
12 04003-801-31 8 Nut, 5818 Hex Gr. B
13 04004-001-10 ] Lockwasher, 5/8”
14 04003-005-07 4 Boit, /213 x 2" H.H. Gr. 5
15 04003-806-03 4 Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange
16 00114-858-01 1 Weldment, Lift Bracket {8' - 11' Body Length)
00114-B58-02 1 Weldment, Lift Bracket (12 - 18’ Body Length)
17 04003-007-18 4 Bolt, 3/4"-10x 6" HH. Gr. 5
1B 04004-002-50 8 Washer, Heavy, 25/32” |.D. (Special)
19 04004-001-11 10 Lockwasher, 3/4"
20 04003-B07-13 ¢l Locknut, 3/4°-10 Center Lock
21 04003-007-17 4 Bolt, 3/4-16 NF X 2-1/2" HH. Gr. B
22 04003-009-05 4 13 Boit, 1™-14 NF X 2-1/2" H>H> Gr. B
23 04004-001-13 4 l.ockwasher, 1"



FRONT DRIVE CONVEYORASSEMBLY

(Single and Dual Motor Drives)

ef= |
i
;

| o
3y
R
on

34



B
3

~ |

DA Wk

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

FRONT DRIVE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

Part Number

00112-402-49
00112-402-53
00112-402-57
00112-402-61
00112-402-65
00112-402-69
00112-402-73
00112-402-77
00112-402-81
00112-402-85
00112-402-93
00112-501-02
04003-018-04
04004-002-08
04003-804-02
04045-290-08
04045-280-06
04045-280-10
04045-290-11
04045-290-12
04045-280-13
04045-290-14
04045-280-15
04045-290-16
04045-290-17
04045-2980-18
See ltem #35
See ltem #35
See ltem #35
See ltem #35
04002-038-00
04076-073-08
04076-073-09
04076-073-10
04076-073-11
04076-073-12
04076-073-13
04076-073-14
04076-073-15
04076-073-16
04076-073-17
04076-073-18
04002-036-00
04004-002-38
04076-070-00
00112-540-01
04003-003-04
04003-806-02
00112-538-01
00112-539-01
00112-524-01
04080-059-00
04003-006-02

g

35

(Single and Dual Motor Drives)

Description

Floor, Conveyor - 8 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 8 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 10 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 11 ft. (1/4" Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 12 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 13 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 14 ft. (1/4" Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 15 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 16 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 17 ft. (1/4™ Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 18 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Weldment, Nosepiece (Only for 1/4” Plate Conveyor Floors)
Screw, 3/8"-16 x 1 1/4” Flat Head

Flatwasher, 3/8"

Locknut, 3/8"-16 Hex

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 8 ft.

Assernbly, Belt Over Chain - 9 ft.

Assernbly, Belt Over Chain - 10 ft.

Assernbly, Belt Over Chain - 11 f.

Assernbly, Belt Over Chain - 12 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 13 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 14 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 15 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 16 fi.

Assernbly, Belt Over Chain - 17 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 18 ft.

Pin, Connector (7/16” Dia. For Drives “K” Chain)
Pin, Connector (15/32” Dia. For Allied-Locke “XH™Chain)
Pin, Cotter (1/8" x 3/4" For Drives “K” Chain)

Pin, Cotter (3/16" x 1" For Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)
Rivet, 1/4" x .750 Blind (Used to secure belt to chain bars)
Strip, Seal - 8 ft.

Strip, Seal - ¢ 1t

Strip, Seal - 10 ft.

Strip, Seal - 11 ft.

Strip, Seal - 12 1t

Strip, Seal - 13 ft.

Strip, Seal - 14 ft.

Strip, Seal - 15 1.

Strip, Seal - 16 fi.

Strip, Seal - 17 fi.

Strip, Seal - 18 fi.

Rivet, 1/4" x .865 Blind

Washer, Backup (Special)

Wiper, Crossangle

Bar, Wiper Backup

Bolt, 3/8™16x 1 1/4"HH. Gr. &

Nut, 3/8"-16 Serrated Flange

Weldment, Drive Shatft

Weldment, idler Shaft

Weldment, Take-up Plate

Bearing, 2

Bolt, 5/8™11x2"H.H.Gr. 5



AN -
*RIX -

NOTE:

Item

23
24

25

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35

36

37

FRONT DRIVE CONVEYORASSEMBLY

(Single and Dual Motor Drives) Continued from Page 35

Part Number
04004-001-10
04003-801-14
04101-136-00
04101-143-00
00112-384-01
04003-006-14
04003-807-12
00112-807-00
04007-012-07
04031-005-00
04014-006-03
04010-005-01
04003-806-04
04045-321-00

04045-321-01
04045-160-00
04045-160-01
04045-179-00
04045-179-01
04045-320-00

04045-320-01

Qty
8

4
142"
1
172"
12/16*
4/8*
1/2*
1/2*
12+
1/2*
12"

Description
Lockwasher, 5/8" Split

Nut, 17-8 Hex Plain

Mator, Hydraulic

Motor, Hydraulic (w/Electric Speed Sensor)
Arm. Torgue

Bolt, 5/8>11x21/4"HH. Gr. 5

Locknut, 5/8™11 Center Lock

Weldment, Coupling

Setscrew, 1/27-20 x 1/2" Allen Head

Key, 1/2" x 3" Square

Pin, 1" x 2 1/4” Clevis

Pin, 3/16" X 1 1/2" Cotler

Nut, 5/8"-11 Serrated Flange

Link, Connector

(7/16” Dia. Hole w/Teardrop) (Drives “K” Chain)
Link, Connector

(15/32" Dia. Hole w/Teardrop) (Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)
Connector, Pin w/Cotter

(7/16” Dia. wiTeardrop) (Drives “K” Chain)
Connector, Pin w/Cotter

(15/32” Dia. wiTeardrop) (Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)
Connector Link, w/Pins & Cotters

(7/16” Dia. Pins) (Drives “K" Chain)

Connector Link, w/Pins & Cotters

(15/32” Dia. Pins) (Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)
Bar Weldment, w/Holes , w/4 Pins & Cotlers
(7/16” Pin Dia.) (Drives “K" Chain)

Bar Weldment, w/Holes, w/4 Pins & Cotlers
(15/32" Pin Dia.) (Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)

As needed depending upon length of your unit (Specify quantity when ordering)
First number is gty. for single motor drive units, second number is qty for dual motor drive

units.

Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon steel
contact your dealer.

36



FRONT GATE ASSEMBLY & CLOSED FRONT ASSEMBLY

1 {WUST BE DRDERTD wum

i §= REM #8 1S ORDEREG...
TOR WELDING ONTO S0DY

TOR CRANK SUPPORY)

FRONT GATE ASSEMBLY

CLOSED FRONT ASSEMBLY

TG0 13 30500 FGA

item

O o~ WM =

10
11
12
13
14

Part Number

00112-497-01
04076-071-00
00112-395-01
04003-033-04
04003-806-02
00112-439-01
04008-009-02
00112-531-1
04003-003-03
04003-003-04
04003-804-02
04621-004-00
04002-037-00
00112-358-01

5
B owd ko -

2]

A.‘;.AMMM_L..,\_L‘E

*

(used only with rear discharge units}

Descrintion

Weldment, Front Gate

Wiper, Feedgate

Angle, Gate Backup

Bolt, 3/8”-16 X 1 1/4” Carriage Gr. 5
Nut, 3/8™-16 Serrated Flange
Pointer

Setscrew, 3/8" X 1 1/4” Square Head
Assembly, Gate Jack

Bolt, 3/8-16 X1"HH.Gr. &

Bolt, 3/8"-16 X1 14" HH. Gr. 5
L.ocknut, 3/87-16 Nylon Insert
Ruler, 8" Gate

Rivet, 3/16" X .315Pop

Bar, Crank Support

Note: Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon
steel contact your dealer.

*X/X First number is quantity for front gate assembly,
Second number is quantity for closed front assembly.

37



REAR DRIVE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

(Singie and Dual Motor Drives)

SR

-}

ol

D ) i ) o 1)

:

)

i)

01 ) O )

] o Y ) o 1 )
—

&

Q

<

— @

el 2] oS i

TAG01I 3 HE0MRIAPD

38



B
3

- |

DN

10
11

REAR DRIVE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

(Single and Dual Motor Drives)

Part Number

00112-402-49
00112-402-53
00112-402-57
00112-402-61
00112-402-65
00112-402-69
00112-402-73
00112-402-77
00112-402-81
00112-402-85
00112-402-93
00112-501-02
04003-018-04
04004-002-08

04003-804-02
04045-290-08
04045-290-09
04045-290-10
04045-290-11
04045-290-12
04045-290-13
04045-290-14
04045-290-15
04045-290-18
04045-290-17
04045-290-18
04045-121-08
04045-121-09
04045-121-10
04045-121-11
04045-121-12
04045-121-13
04045-121-14
04045-121-15
04045-121-16
04045-121-17
04045-121-18
See ltemn #38

See ltern #38
See {tem #38

See ltem #38

04002-039-00
04076-073-28
04076-073-29
04076-073-30
04076-073-31
04076-073-32
04076-073-33
04076-073-34
04076-073-35
04076-073-356
04076-073-37
04076-073-38

Qty.

T N T QY QU W G G N W, W N

*

Description

Floor, Conveyor - 8 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 9 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate}
Floor, Conveyor - 10 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 11 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate}
Floor, Conveyor - 12 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 13 fi. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 14 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Fioor, Conveyor - 15 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 18 fi. (1/4" Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 17 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 18 fi. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Weldment, Nosepiece (Only for 1/4” Plate Conveyor Floors)
Screw, 3/8”-16 x 1 1/4”" Flat Head

Flatwasher, 3/8”

Locknut, 3/8°-16 Hex

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 8 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 9 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 10 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 11 fi.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 12 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 13 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 14 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 15 fi.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 16 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 17 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 18 ft.

Weidment, Drag Chain - 8 ft.

Weldment, Drag Chain- 9 ft.

Weldment, Drag Chain- 10 ft.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 11 ft.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 12 ft.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 13 fi.

Wweldment, Drag Chain - 14 it.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 15 ft.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 16 .

Weldment, Drag Chain - 17 ft.

Weldment, Drag Chain- 18 ft.

Pin, Connector (7/16” Dia. For Drives “K” Chain)
Pin, Connector (15/32" Dia. For Allied-Locke "XH” Chain)
Pin, Cofter (1/8” x 3/4” for Drives “K” Chain)

Pin, Cofter (3/16” x 1" For Allied-Locke “XH” Chain)
Rivet, 1/4” x .750 Blind (Used to secure Belt to Chain Bars)
Strip, Seai- 8 ft.

Strip, Seal- 9 ft.

Strip, Seal - 10 ft.

Strip, Seal - 11 ft.

Strip, Seal - 12 ft.

Strip, Seal - 13 ft.

Strip, Seal- 14 ft.

Strip, Seai- 15 .

Strip, Seal - 16 ft.

Strip, Seal - 17 ft.

Strip, Seal - 18 ft.

* Qty. is (1) at front only if drag chain (without helt) is used;
Qty. is (2) if belt over chain is used {See ltem #36).

39



38

39

40

41

REAR DRIVE CONVEYORASSEMBLY

(Single and Dual Motor Drives) Continued from page 39

Part Number

04002-036-00
04004-002-38
04076-107-00

00112-540-01
04003-003-05

04003-806-02

00112-538-01
00112-539-01
00112-524-01
04080-059-00
04003-006-02
04004-001-10
04003-801-14
04101-136-00
04101-143-00
00112-384-02
04003-006-14
04003-807-12
00112-807-00
04007-012-07
04031-005-00
04014-006-03
04010-005-01
04003-806-04
04076-086-00
00112-501-03
04045-321-00

04045-321-01
04045-160-00
04045-160-01
04045-179-00
04045-179-01
04045-320-00
04045-320-01
04045-181-00

04045-181-01

Qty.

AN
A/N

* % % ¥ ¥ ¥ % ¥

yrkdk

Description

Rivet, Blind 1/4” x .865 (Secures conveyor seal strips)
Washer, Backup (Special)

Wiper, Lower Rear

Bar, Wiper Backup

Bolt, 3/8-16x11/2"HH. Gr. 5

Nut, 3/8”-16 Serrated Fiange

Weldment, Drive Shaft

Weldment, Idler Shaft

Weldment, Take-up Plate

Bearing, 2"

Bolt, 5/8"-11x2"H.H. Gr. 5

Lockwasher, 5/8” Split

Nut, 17-8 Hex Plain

Motor, Hydraulic

Motor, Hydraulic (w/Electronic Speed Sensor)
Arm, Torque

Boit, 5/8"-11 x2 1/4"H.H. Gr. 5

Locknut, 5/8"-11 Center Lock

Weidment, Coupling

Setscrew, 1/2-20 x 1/2” Allen Head

Key, 1/2" x 3" Square

Pin, 17 x 2 1/4” Clevis

Pin, 3/16” x 1 1/2” Colter

Nut, 5/8"-11 Serrated Flange

Wiper, Inside Crossangie

Weldment, Nosepiece (Only for 1/4” Plate Conveyor Flrs.)
Link, Connector

(7/16” Dia. Hole w/Teardrop) (Drives “K” Chain)
Link, Connector

(15/32” Dia. Hole w/Teardrop) (Aliied-Locke “XH” Chain)
Connector Pin, w/Cotter

(7/16" Dia. w/Teardrop) (Drives "K" Chain)
Connector Pin, w/Cotter

(15/32" Dia. w/Teardrop) (Allied-Locke "XH" Chain}
Connector Link, w/Pins & Cotters

(7/16" Dia. Pins) (Drives “K” Chain)

Connector Link, w/Pins & Cotters

(15/32" Dia, Pins) (Allied-Locke “XH” Chain)
Bar Weldment, w/Holes, w/4 Pins & Colters
(7/16" Pin Dia.) (Drives "K" Chain)

Bar Weldment, w/Holes, w/4 Pins & Cotters
(15/32" Pin Dia.) (Allied-Locke "XH" Chain)

Bar Weldment, Piain w/4 Pins & Cotters

(7/16" Pin Dia.) (Drives “K” Chain)

Bar Weldment, Plain w 4 Pins & Cotters
(15/32” Pin Dia.) (Allied-Locke "XH” Chain)

40



REAR DRIVE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

(Single and Dual Motor Drives) Continued from page 40

ltem Part Number Qty. Description
e’ ¥4 00115-671-01 Plate, Catch - 8 fi.

00115-671-05
00115-671-09
00115-671-13

1

1 Plate, Catch - 9 fi.

1 Plate, Catch - 10 fi.

1 Plate, Catch - 11 ft.
00115-671-17 1 Piate, Catch - 12 fi.
00115-671-21 1 Plate, Catch - 13 ft.
00115-671-25 1 Plate, Catch - 14 ft.
00115-671-29 1 Plate, Catch - 15 fi.
00115-671-33 1 Plate, Catch - 16 ft.
00115-671-37 1 Plate, Catch - 17 ft.
00115-671-45 1 Plate, Catch - 18 fi.

X 04003-003-03 8 Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 1" HH.Gr. b
44 00115-669-01 1 Support, Wiper Bolting

AN - As needed depending upon length of your unit (Specify quantity when ordering)

*X/X - First number is qty. for single motor drive units, second number is gty for dual motor drive
units.

=+ _ Qty. required at rear only if drag chain {without belt) is used

s _ Uged only on units with plain drag chain; not required on units with belt over chain.

NOTE: Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon steel
contact your dealer.

41



PARTS LiST ONLY FOR MID SIZE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLIES

Item

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
13
19
20
21
22

23

Part Number

00112-402-41

00112-402-01

00112-402-05
00112-402-09
00112-402-13
00112-501-01
00112-501-04
04045-323-01
04045-323-02
04045-323-03
04045-323-04
04045-323-05
04045-044-00
04045-048-00
04078-073-27
04078-073-28
04076-073-29
04076-073-30
04076-073-31
04076-073-07
04076-073-08
04076-073-09
04076-073-10
04076-073-11
04002-036-00
04002-039-00
04004-002-38
04078-070-00
00112-540-01
00114-193-01
00112-539-02
00112-524-03
04080-004-00
04003-801-33

04101-094-00

04101-118-00

00114-194-01

00114-197-01
04004-002-47
00107-080-00
04076-086-00
00115-671-41
00115-671-01
00115-871-05
00115-671-09
00115-671-13

04045-326-01
04045-326-02
04045-326-03
04045-326-04

Qty.

MRNNRONRNRORNNNMMROMN=S A2 aaamaa-aaa
El

*

(For Front and Rear Drive with Belt Over Chain and Straight Chain)

Description

Floor, Conveyor - 7 ft. (7 Ga. Carbon Steel )
Floor, Conveyor - 8 ft. (7 Ga. Carbon Sieel)
Floor, Conveyor - 9 ft.(7 Ga. Carbon Steel )
Floor, Conveyor - 10 ft. (7 Ga. Carbon Steel )
Floor, Conveyor - 11 ft. (7 Ga. Carbon Steel )
Weld, Nosepiece, 7 Ga.

Weldment, Nosepiece, 7 Ga. (Rear Drive Only)
Weldment, Drag Chain, 7' - Rear Drive
Weldment, Drag Chain 8' - Rear Drive
Weldment, Drag Chain 9 - Rear Drive
Weldment, Drag Chain 10’ - Rear Drive
Weldment, Drag Chain 11'- Rear Drive

Pin, Drag Chain Connector

Pin Cotter (For Drag Chain Connector Pin)
Strip, Seal - 7 fi. - Rear Drive

Strip, Seal - 8 f. - Rear Drive

Strip, Seal - 9 ft. - Rear Drive

Strip, Seal - 10 fi. - Rear Drive

Sirip, Seal - 11 ft, - Rear Drive

Strip, Seal - 7 ft. - Front Drive

Strip, Seal - 8 ft. - Front Drive

Strip, Seal - 9 ft. - Front Drive

Strip, Seal - 10 ft. - Front Drive

Strip Seal - 11 ft. - Front Drive

Rivet, 1/4” x .865 Blind(Secures Conveyor Seal Strips)
Rivet, 1/4” x .750 Blind(Secures Belt to Convey. Chain)
Flatwasher, 1/4" Special

Wiper, Crossangle Rubber

Bar, Wiper Backup, 1/4”

Weldment, Drive Shaft

Weldment, Idier Shaft

Weldment, Take-up Plate

Bearing, 1 1/2” (2 - Bolt Flange)

Nut, 17-8 Hex, Gr 8 ZP

Motor, Hydraulic (w/o Case Drain)(Rear Drive)
Motor, Hydraulic (w/Case Drain)(Front Drive)
Bar, Spacer (Between Motor Adapter & Take-up Plate)
Weidment, Motor Adapter

Flatwasher, 17/32 (At Motor Mounting Flange)
Bushing, Motor {At Motor Mounting Flange)
Wiper, Inside Crossangle Rubber (At Rear)
Plate, Catch - 7 ft. - Rear Drive Only

Plate, Catch - 8 #. - Rear Drive Only

Plate, Catch - 9 ft. - Rear Drive Only

Plate, Catch - 10 ft. - Rear Drive Only

Plate, Catch - 11 ft. - Rear Drive Only

(tem #22 Is instalied Under Conveyor Chain)
Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 7 fi. - Front Drive
Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 8 fi. - Front Drive
Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 9 fi. - Front Drive
Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 10 ft. - Front Drive

* X/X - First Qty. Is For Rear Drive/Second Qty. Is Front Drive.
A/N As needed depending upon length of your unit. (Specify quantity when ordering.)
NOTE: Standard hardware items not listed. All readily available focally.

42



HIGH CONVEYOR COVER ASSEMBLY

I
I

13

I

S I —
e (g

i@

|

|

|

1

ﬂj\mﬁ%ﬂ_ﬁ_mh_v\_ﬂmﬁ

———

! :
f/ ;’f [m‘ G
11T T T N
o | | LA
E1 \\ —E_ ( \ ! ! é:“"‘l 4
| Lo i
(I 71009 D\ 5. | ;
\ o]
12
20011 34 39500 CORD 7 T 3
g )
Item Part Number Qty. Description
1 00113-781-07 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 7 ft. (7Ga. Carbon Steel)
00113-781-08 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 8 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel}
00113-781-09 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 2 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-10 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 10 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-11 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 11 ft, (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-12 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 12 ft. (1/4" Carbon Steel)
00113-781-13 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 13 ft. (1/4" Carbon Steel)
00113-781-14 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 14 ft. (1/4" Carbon Steel)
00113-781-15 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 15 fi. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-16 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 18 ft. (1/4" Carbon Steel)
00113-781-17 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 17 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-54 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 18 1t. (1/4” Carbon Steel}
2 00113-784-01 2 Weidment, Bolting Bar
3 04003-005-05 4 Bolt, 1/2™-13 x1 1/2’HH. Gr. 5
4 04004-002-10 4 Fiatwasher, 1/2”
5 04003-806-03 4 Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange
6 04003-806-04 2 Nut, 5/8"-11 Serrated Flange
7 00113-786-01 1 Angle, Cover Hold-Down
8 00112-540-05 1 Bar, Wiper Backup, 3/8”
9 04003-003-07 4 Bolt, 3/8"-16 x2"H.H.Gr. 5
10 04004-002-08 4 Flatwasher, 3/8"
11 04003-808-02 4 Nut, 3/8"-16 Serrated Flange
12 00111-987-01 2 Bar, Cover Hold-Down

.
Py



¥ Y MN00GAT N LLOONE

00 £2€ S¥0F0 "ON 1¥Vd ¥30¥0 -030v430 4l

SHINMO 338 '03ddO¥d 81 AGOE TTUHM NMOQ ¥3IMOd LONOQ

"ONIddO¥d

L1NOMLUIM 0IANILLYNN AQOE d3sIvY 3AV3T LON Od

‘ALdW3 38 18NN AQOE -
1l ONIddO¥d 1NOHLIM AQOE Q38IvY V ¥3ANN 09 10N 04

'AQO8 G3GVOT 3sivyl vV ¥3aNNn 09 10N 04

d3ONVA i

00 1ZE 5P0F0 'ON L¥Vd ¥30H0 - J30v43a 4
ONAOHE TIAZING NO §1 T10IH3A NIHM ATOS 030v0TY I8IVE OL 1dW3LLY JON oa

t

TUOIHIA ORIACK NIHAA HO 350 NELON S1 LSIOH NIHAM OLd 3DVONISIA SAVMTY

ONIEMOT TYINIAIOOY INSARd OL 03ddOxd
&1 ACOE SSTINN ASOE HHGNN 3DIAHIS IO SONYNELNIYIA ONINIO-H3d 3TIHAM
HO CSONALLYNN SIFIDIHAA 3THM 03SIVE A'lLMVd HO GISIvY AGOE 3AVET LON Od

SNOILYE3d0 DNIGINNG ONIING VD NI ST0HLNOD LY NIVINGY LSO 3O1vH3d0

“ADHYHOSIA LHOIW GVOT 10 3LvH3d0 LSIOH 3HL ONY AGOE SHL SW3HAM VIRY
ML HONOHHL IAON HO NIANYLS TIWHS INO ON SNOLLYRSH0 ONIdNNG ONMNa

‘ALdiid

"AJOS QECVOT ISV ¥ »3aNN 09 tONOA

d3ONVA i

/./.m

Z

\\

I

00 ##0 670FC ON Lalvd ¥3aW0 - (130V43a 4l

| Buiuiny st Jauulds
- 9ym Jespo Aeis

-~ \

© dIAONVA'Q  Tev

ﬁmc_cmm_o Jo Buloinies
/| 810409 Yo Jamod uin]

HIONVAY

“HIHLO HOVE OL FONIHFA3Y HLIM

QH2I8 ATIWNOLLYOJO G LON FHY $1v030
‘Qvad ATISYE 38 NYD NOILLYWHOAINI O
HONONT 394V NMOHS N338 aAvH STvD30

JION

dNOYO 1vO3d

\\\ 00 S¥0 6P0F0 'ON Laivd W3AHO - Q30v-30 I J}/
CUHHOLS HO
"GRLNAGINSIO OALNNON DNIZE 5111 NIHM
GALHCEdNS ATIN0S S1ANIHOVI ZdNS 3MYN 9

TINHOVIN DNILYHED0 NIHM SIHDIM ONIHSY T4 380 4

ANIHOVIN ONINYITO HO
ONICDOTONN "BNIDIAYIS FHOHHY 03dd04S SVH
INBNBAON TIV TUNS THYIN NOILISOd SHOLVYALSD
ONIAYT 3HCAZE THVUEE ONDIHVYL 139 ONY

BATVA DFINVHCAK £4C LNHS 'Old 3DYONISIO v

SLMV NIAIMA HIMCd TV
WOHA AVAY DNIHLOTD NV "LHEd 'SAONVH Jd33 €

“FINHEA DNIAOW HO BNIHIYA DNILEVLS
Ju0438 HY310 51 INOAYZAT NIV.LETD MY T

OV NI SAFHS TV o33N L

NOILNVOY




85 WIR0\C0S6E T L LOONY

(-1 sway Jo sisuoD} abeyoed E3eq LO-858-Z1 100

1B02 fidy/obol uosuamg £ Q0-cee-6r0r0 6
mmuwwﬁ_ Cnmu_um._wao Qo‘”nm »ﬁom ¢ DO.@.NM-@VO@O 8 00 P25 670P0 'ON Luvid ¥2QH0 - J32v430 A1
{lews) eoaq iebue pieUsd Apog Z 00-£2E-8Y0K0 L )
feoaq) 1eBueq Jebny L 00- 12 L-6F0F0 9 EENR EEARN EENAN EEEMN
jeoaq efueq aweld yonil Z 00-Z2E-BrOr0 G [ SdOHd OML HLIM G3ddIND3 Hav .2} H3A0 531008 ‘3LON |
|eoaq Jabueq jeisusn >umm Z 00~ LZE-B6P0P0 [ ’ Qasn 28 1SN HLOE '031TddNS 3HV SdO¥d OML NIHM ’
jeoag] Jebueg teuudg 3 Q0-F¥0-610F0 € HYI1D S VRUY 3HL LVHL NIVLHAD
jeasq Jabueq 1ohaAun)y € 00-28 L-8F0P0 z . 36 'A00S ONKIMOT SHOATE NOILISOd LIENVHL 0L NAOC (S)d0ud DNIMS *§ '
{e0eQ uoNE] [BJaUsD ) 00-CrO-6P 00 ) “NOILISO (@1OH) TWHLAEN SHL NI $1 IATVA J0HLNOD LSIOH FHL NS 38
ToRAIBSEG v TN T8 e B ura05 G0 2HL wvaTD TIM (S)HO0K BHL THIHM LHSIEH ,.q %w MMMM muw,_p“m_mm [ ]
[ ] ‘NOILISOd L
(C1OH) WELNEN THL N ATYA TOUINOD ASIOH BHL 30V'1d 'NMOQ LSIOH ¥3MOd
[ | LON 00 "3AZI0TY dOHd ATOS NO LS (S)<0ud TILNA ATMOTS ACOS HEMOT € [ |
'NOILISOd LM0ddNS QI ., (Sid0Md DNIMS 2
m ‘NO:LISOd (01OH) THLASN 3HL N) 3ATVA TOULNOD LSIOH 3HL 3oV Td |
AGOE ASOGENG v “NOILISOH OLNI QMVAGN ONNMS I8 NvD (S)dOdd IMIHM LHDIZH 0L AQOE 3SivY |
a | Waciasnizerol M
m \ = /ﬁ {NOILISOd LISNV¥L) dod e m
SIONIT QOOMNEANIT I - N / Q -
} n ,/ (NOILISC 1HOANS) n
g NOILISCd £
P e M
Japeaads 4 uosuams
. ' ey JOVONISIC [ ]
8 WY LSIOH O N 3ovoNT
IWYEL SISSYHD
n HIAEOT [ ]
. ms_{m.u._ >DOm dOdd ATOH ’
00 £Z€ 6F0P0D "ON LHvd H30HO0 - 330v4dad Al / [ (Sldtud ONISN TW0438 3CVOINN 38 LSNW AGOH |

DNHZMOT W.INIDIOOV LINSATYG OL 03ddONd SI n d0dd AQOE 40 NOILYH3dO /— u

ACOS SSTIND AQOE HACNN IHNANIS HO IONYNIINIYN ONINHOAHId TTHM B0
GIONBLLYNA SI I10IHIA 1M 03SIVE A1LdVd HO Q3SIvY ATOS 3AVET LON 00 EEE N EERNENEEENNEEEER

-SNOILYHIAO DNINND ONIENO BYD NI SI0YANOD Ly NIWWIY 18NN HOLYH3d0 ~
“JOUVHOS!A LHOWW QvOT HO 3LVHEA0 LSIOH ONY AQOE 3HL IuIHM ¥IAY L

JHL HONOUHL, JAON HO NI ONY.LS TIVHS 3NO ON SNOILYHEAO ONIdWN0 SNidna

‘AldiN3 38 1SN AJOE - 11 HNIddOYd LNOHLIM AQOS OFSIVY ¥ 430NN 09 LON Od

mc_cmm_o Jo Bupiales
"ACOS G30QvO1 0381wy v H30NN 09 1ON OC QLO%QQ to u—m;oa Cc—:l_l

d3ONVA i | -+ y3aoNvaVy

(@INNILNOD) dNOHD TvOdd

00 LT/ GFOF0 ON 1ai¥d HHOHO - 030V430 df 4w




U g5 00GED N 1L E

o ST T _ . ) )
s m&ﬁimm FTVLAG il sinL

. THHIESY -
5 H3HL —f U vhOWALL 1733

j
| L

»:m.ﬁc_uufﬁ;mm;hfz;uv_mEzmm_m
Sl4 % 2Tk SWILD MO Sx007 n_m_\mw ;s

u

. 4
[

O

(7 -7l 33

]
a2 0 290
A oH WAL o
NI B3 08 7
wgorgey
913 13 ¢
a
b .
-
7
i ;
i 7 |
2
Lo
J I {
P T i T .
A/,,vn - R wﬂL \.\ ;_Ium

46



Note:

TAILGATE & REVOLVING FEEDGATE ASSEMBLY

ite

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
18
17
18
18

Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon steel contact your

dealer.

Part Number

00112-905-16
00112-905-19
00112-805-22
00112-905-24
00112-913-05
00112-914-01
00112-915-03
04076-082-00
00112-906-01
04003-033-04
04003-806-02
04076-083-00
00112-395-01
04014-101-01
00114-517-01
00114-518-01
04014-101-05
04016-008-01
04012-001-03
00112-529-00
04014-201-01
04014-150-01

...L;\)NN_:.N...L—LN.—L-L(Q(Q-;-;_\_;_L_L_L_;_L lg

47

Description

Weldment, Tailgate (28" Convertible)
Weldment, Tailgate (36" Convertible)
Weldment, Tailgate (40" Convertible)
Weldment, Tailgate (46" Convertible)
Weldment, Convertible Feedgate
Weldment, Anti-Flow

Weldment, Handle

Seal, Feedgate

Bar, Seal Backup

Bolt, 3/87-16 x 1 1/4” Carriage Gr. 5
Nut, 3/8"-16 Serrated Flange

Wiper, Rear Feedgate

Angle, Gate Backup

Pin, 3/4” Hitch Keeper

Weldment, Left Arm

Weldment, Right Arm

Pin, Hitch (Reworked)

Pin, 3/8" x 1 1/2" Roll

Pin, 3/16" x 1 3/4" Grooved

Pin, Hinge

Pin, Linch

Pin, Bent Hitch w/Keeper



Fr1ATY HOATANOD G0LS ANV 3L TUE ONIGTIoNY e v T T S T S S s e e J Q4ILAOSES N 110N
AT e

NERASSY _ - ,m

ANIGAS % ALvaTivl :

ERNUEEE

L -

N30 AIHOS MMOHS S| 3Lya0334)
JITWISHT LTaWIESY 3Iwa0T3] SIS HIM R0yl

]

I

i iy

b e e e = e = i

b /4

! L /
A ad

48



TAILGATE & SLIDING FEEDGATE ASSEMBLY

(Including Fill Plate and Stub Conveyor Cover)

item

W~ N

| G S S O R s
oYU~ AWN=O

Part Number

00112-905-51
00112-905-54
00112-905-56
00112-905-57
00112-905-58
00112-529-00
04014-201-01
00114-875-01
00115-857-01
00115-868-01
00115-877-01
04014-150-03

04016-004-01
04003-807-11
04003-005-35
04003-806-03
00115-871-01
00002-340-01
00115-884-01
00113-784-01
04003-005-05
04003-806-03
04003-806-04
04004-002-10

B

.pNA.J;M—L_L_L.L.LA..L_LN_L_L_LNM_L_L_L_L_L

49

Description

Weldment, Tailgate 20” S/F (20" Side Height) Mid Size
Weldment, Tailgate 28™ S/F (28" Side Height)
Weldment, Tailgate 36" S/F (36" Side Height)
Weldment, Tailgate 40” S/F (40" Side Height)
Weldment, Tailgate 46" S/F (46" Side Height)
Pin, Hinge

Pin, Linch

Assembly, Feedgate Housing {Includes ltems 5-10)
Weldment, Feedgate Housing

Weldment, Feedgate

Bar, L.ong Linkage

Pin, Bent (Stainless Steel)

Pin, 3/16" x 1" Roll

Locknut, 1/2"-13 Cen. Lock

Boilt, 1/2°-13x 1 3/4"HH. Gr. 5

Nut, 1/2°-13 Serrated Flange

Weldment, Filt Plate

Kit, Stub Conveyor Cover (Includes ltems 15-20)
Weldment, Stub Cover

Weldment, Bolting Bar

Boit, 1/2°13x11/2"HH. Gr. 5

Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange

Nut, 5/8"-11 Serrated Flange

Flatwasher, 1/2"



YIB\D0SEENE | TOONZ

iz T ™ fﬁ\ .
= s | f 1 /o= e T~
i WL D &/ T N /
HLA Q3HSINAN — g = PEETEAY
517 - W ol Al
il = @ A
| |
Lh T
g1 | 2
94 . Vl:.jr:. e H N — ] MU1M_> 1 b
g " Rt |
N“_,\ . _iunaLt %WnHuHmHAHunHuH,‘.,,HmHuHnHu%mH@
i JR SO S i
A2 ! - A=
ST L OHOLYT LNONYL h AT
ol \@r H | 03iva3do Hv .. fﬂ o1 \mw o
& . | 03 sivd Mmf i 6 w
g ! ] ;
/ o |
¥ Ny el
| _ )
¢ | ;rwlwﬁi - g
. S 72 ~
! I _
| . |
| oy i
] m, 8 % , _ ¢ 17 i G h/ w./ .
RN e IRV NG 1
bl | m gy | N
e ,ﬁ b | | 0\\
: i MN _ /
9 _ﬁu &\ _ i OM@. ....... ¢ R/ ! 9 m\_ k‘
/.T...ﬁa | AN P 7 /.Tﬁu
vl | A i ;
\\\.,.,HH.\,W\ z ¥ 0i \\;HHU\\,
o . e - R .,\\\\\\.i

(8dv 37IS CIK) (8dy 37S TiN4)
ATENISSY HOLYT 31YOTYL ATEWISSY HOLYT JLVOIIV]

50



Hem

o 0o~ Ch O B R

18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
2

TAILGATE LATCH ASSEMBLY

(Full Size and Mid Size Manual and Air Operated)

Part Number

00112-536-01
04003-806-03
00112-518-01
04015-005-00
04003-005-42
04003-807-11
04004-002-10
04008-005-00
04096-003-00
04014-008-02
04010-004-03
00112-535-01
00112-521-01
00112-522-01
04003-003-45
04003-807-09
00116-773-01
00118-773-02
00116-773-04
00116-773-05
00116-773-06
00116-773-07
00116-773-08
00116-773-09
001186-773-10
00116-773-11
00116-773-12
00112-515-11
00112-515-05
00112-515-02
00112-515-01
00112-515-07
04014-008-04
04096-011-00
00116-775-00
00112-825-01
04014-008-03
04014-004-03
04014-004-03
00114-304-01
04108-004-00
00114-307-01
04003-802-13
04003-005-35
04105-338-00

Qty.

1
2/4*
1
112"

I\)I\.JI\.JI\.)I\JI\.JI\)I\.Jl\)I\JI\)l\)I\JI\JI\JI\JI\JI\.JI\.JI\JI\JI\.Z!I'\.L‘I\JI\J»—-‘—*---L

o/~
on*
o/~
0/1*
or2*
0/1*

Description

Weldment, Latch Handle

Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange

Weldment, Short Rod

Fitting, Straight Grease

Bolt, 1/2"-13x 2 1/4"HH.Gr. 5

Locknut, 1/27-13 Center Lock

Flatwasher, 1/2"

Bushing, Spacer

End, Yoke

Pin, 5/8" x 1 3/4” Clevis

Pin, 5/32" x 1 1/4” Cotter

Rod, Latch Pivot

Weidment, Left Latch Arm

Weldment, Right Latch Arm

Bolt, 3/8"-16 x2 1/4"H.H. Gr. 8

Locknut, 3/8"-16 CenterLock

Weldment, Long Rod (8' Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (9' Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (10’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (11’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (12’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (13’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (14’ Body Length) (Fuil Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (15' Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (16’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (17’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (18’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (7' Body Length) (Mid Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (8’ Body Length) (Mid Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (9 Body Length) (Mid Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (10’ Body Length) (Mid Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (11’ Body Length) (Mid Size)
Pin, 5/8" x 1 1/2” Clevis

End, Yoke (w/Clevis Pin and Cotter Pin)

Hook, Latch (Full Size)

Hook, Latch (Mid Size)

Pin, 5/8" x 2" Clevis (Full Size)

Pin, 1/2" x 2" Clevis (Mid Size)

Pin, 1/8° x 1" Cotter

Weld, Latch Crank

Kit, Air Cylinder (Spring Brake)

Weld, Yoke

Nut, 3/4"-16 Hex Jam ZP

Bolt, 1/2"-13 X 13/4"HH Gr. 5 ZP

Valve, Air Control (Cab Mounted)

Note: Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon
steel contact your dealer.

*X/X First number is qty for manual tailgate latch assembly,
Second is for air operated failgate latch assembly.



FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY

2 e A
AN gl — il
@!—__WD_ ] L. _6;{?\
u_l IFT%?AM?;%D wIth ;C‘—‘*u‘-;;f/“f’

[S RS TS

o

o

FURNISHED WITH™™ ., S
TEM 22 ?2-\? N s
5 V4 i

" MAY REGUIRE
7% MORE WASHERS
. FOR PROPER
, ENGAGEMENT
OF 1TEM §16
INTO END OF
MOTOR SHAFT

FALITI 3 FI500NFSPO

Polyurethane Spinner Disc Steel Spinner Disc

52



O~ B = Ig

NAMNNMNMMNRAMN—= S 3 a3 =
MAWON_LCOSOOOE~MOUAWN=0

FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY

Part Number

00112-488-01
04622-002-00
04101-035-00
00109-218-00
04003-003-01
04004-001-07
04003-002-05
04003-002-04
04003-806-01
04004-002-07
04006-008-01
06020-000-00
06008-000-00
06008-008-00
04003-002-02
04003-001-27

04004-001-05
04004-002-06
04049-044-00
00112-485-01
00112-484-01
04014-101-01
04003-008-03
04003-005-05
04003-806-03

Qty.

Description

Weldment, Spinner Frame
Disc, Polyurethane Spinner (187)
Motor, Hydraulic

Weldment, Spinner Hub

Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 3/4"H.H. Gr. 5
Lockwasher, 3/8"

Bolt, 5/16"-18x1 1/4"H.H. Gr. 5
Bolt, 5/16"-18x 1" H.H. Gr. 5
Nut, 5/16”-18 Serrated Fiange
Flatwasher, 5/16"

Setscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" 8q. Head
Wire, Safety

Disc, Spinner (18", 7 ga. steel)
Flite, Spinner (7 ga. steel)

Bolt, 5/16"-18 x3/4"H.H. Gr. 5
Bolt, 1/4™-20x 3 1/2°H.H. §.8.
Lockwasher, 1/4”

Flatwasher, 1/4"

Decal, Danger (Spinner)
Weldment, Outer Tube
Weldment, Inner Tube

Pin, 3/4" Hitch (w/keeper)

Bolt, 5/8"-11 x11/27HH. Gr. 5
Bolt, 1/2"-13x11/27H. H. Gr. 5
Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange

“X/X - First number is quantity for units with polyurethane spinner disc,
second number is quantity for units with steel spinner disc.

Note: Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials
other than carbon steel, coniact your dealer.

53



REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY

{Boilted-on & Hinged Spinner Chute)
(Fixed Baffle & Adjustable Baffie Spinner Frame)

\‘\,\\v/./ ‘\\\///‘ \'&-“" 1
HINGED SPINNER CHUTE

29
7
T L” 20
j./ |
}
[
STEEL SPINNER DISC } POLYURETHANE SPINNER DISC ]
16 — o
FURNISHED WITH - o
TEM #35 : o
1 4. H (o]
\ Tt el
P =1 L 25
Mz 5 N ] 7
: i H g
T TF /§ B B - —mf
Fegrs o s 1
5 5 { ] FIXED BASFLE SPINNER FRAME
i3 i
5. b o 34
! 80 \ s ’
[ gt — 4 e — e
= AL
/ N N
38 e 22

i ADJUSTABLE BAFFLE SPINNER FRAML

B0 IS0MERERD

54



3
3

W~ UL A WN - ‘

REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY

(Botted-on & Hinged Spinner Chute)
(Fixed Baffle & Adjustable Baffle Spinner Frame)

Part Number

00113-000-01
00113-000-03
04622-007-00
04101-035-00
06012-003-00
04003-003-01
04004-001-07
04003-002-05
04003-806-01
04004-002-07
04003-001-17
04004-001-05
04004-002-38
04049-044-00
00105-505-00
08009-008-00
04003-002-02
04003-001-11
04004-002-05
04003-002-04
00112-997-01
00112-999-01
00112-998-01
00113-264-01
00115672-01
00112-980-01
00115875-01
04003-006-03
04003-033-09
04003-003-05
04003-005-02
04003-006-02
04003-806-02
04003-806-03
04003-806-04
04004-002-10
04003-006-26
04014-101-01
04014-102-03
04010-015-02
04003-807-12

Qty.

0/1*
o/8*
0/12*
0/1*
0/1*
0/4*

LB ANACNANOANNAE AN 222

55

Description

Weldment, Spinner Frame (Fixed Baffle)
Weldment, Spinner Frame (Adjustable Baffle)
Disc, Polyurethane Spinner (207)
Motor, Hydraulic

Machining, Spinner Hub

Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 3/4" H.H. Gr. §
Lockwasher, 3/8" Med. Split
Bolt, 5/16" x 1 1/4"H.H. Gr. &
Nut, 5/16™-18 Serrated Flange
Flatwasher, 5/16°

Bolt, 1/4"-20 X 1 1/4"H. H.
Lockwasher, 1/4" Med. Split
Washer, Backup

Decal, Danger (Spinner)

Disc. Spinner (20”7, 10 ga.)
Flite, Spinner (7 ga.)

Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4"H.H. Gr. §
Boit, 1/4"-20 x 3/4" H.H.
Flatwasher, 1/4”

Bolt, 5/16™18 x 1"H.H. Gr. §
Weldment, Post Mount
Weldment, Post

Weldment, Adjustment Plate
Weldment, Chute (Bolted-On)
Weidment, Chute (Hinged)

Plate, Adjustable (For Bolted-On Spinner Chute)

Plate, Adjustable (For Hinged Spinner Chute)
Bolt, 5/8™11x11/27H.H.Gr. §
Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 1" Carriage Gr. 5
Bolt, 3/8"-16x 1 1/2°H.H. Gr. 5
Bolt, 1/2"-13x11/4"H. H.Gr. 5
Bolt, 5/8"-11 x2"H. H. Gr. 5
Nut, 3/8"-16 Serrated Flange
Nut, 1/2°-13 Serrated Flange
Nut, 5/8"-11 Serrated Flange
Flatwasher, 1/2"

Bolt, 5/8"-11x31/2"HH.Gr. 5
Pin, 3/4” Hitch (wikeeper)

Pin, Headless, S.S. (For Hinged Spinner Chute)

Pin, 6/32" x 1 1/4” Cotter
Locknut, 5/8"-11 Hex



FRONT CROSS AUGER ASSEMBLY

¢ {PORTS AlM DOWN — LEFT END DROP)

2=2 10—+ (PORTS AlM UP — DUAL DROP)
% 6 (WITH NUTS WELDED
PR R TG BOLTING FLANGE)
o K | 27
R : Ty i —
@4“ IR 18 1 -
A S S [
NS 20 g
;‘;J‘?TUTG’?'JQ / 25— (THICK PLY IS
77 ;o A / ON INSIDE Wt
L >
— [H— ¥ ASSEMBLED)
; 233 S
1T - Q—w/ﬁ [}m—-gm——}‘@ ; € (;,)E T {-{chK
// | : / AGAINST
N T U o3
b [
- - i
FRONT el
OF UNIT -
o /
%?}::Lﬁ < ©
=y
oL
fm
SRl o .
= mamaliily -
— ! I
N =t =}
1 -
<L =3 ,
e =G
3 33 34 32 THICK PLY IS
TR 30 ON INSIDE WHEN
D (WITH SLOTS ASSEMBLED)
-y = IN BOLTING
\ETSS FLANGE)
E 2
H
N
IV -

ZA001134 395004 APD



FRONT CROSS AUGER ASSEMBLY

(Single Left End Drop and Dual Drop)

Item Part Number Qty. Description
1 00112-819-01 1 Weldment, Trough
00112-819-03 1 Weldment, Trough (Duat Dropout)
2 00112-817-01 1 Weldment, Auger
00112-817-02 1 Weldment, Auger (Dual Dropout)
3 00111-294-00 1 Insert, Auger
4 00112-413-01 1 Sleeve, Drive
5 04003-005-43 1 Bolt, 1/2"-13x31/2"HH. Gr. 8
6 04003-807-11 3 Locknut, 1/2™-13
7 00112-824-01 1 Weldment, Mounting Plate
8 04008-005-00 2 Bushing Spacer
9 04003-005-07 2 Bolt, 1/2™-13x 2" HH. Gr. 5
10 04101-101-00 1 Motor, Hydraulic
11 04003-005-01 7M12 Bolt, 1/2"-13x1"HH. Gr. 5
12 00112-526-01 1/2 Weldment, Sait Plate
13 00112-820-01 1/2 Weldment, Endplate
14 04003-806-03 9/14 Nut, 1/2°-13 Serrated Flange
15 04005-002-00 1 Washer, 1 1/4" Felt
16 04080-003-00 1 Bearing, 1 1/4”
17 04003-005-05 4 Bolt, 1/2"13x11/2"H.H. Gr. 5
18 00112-821-01 1 Weldment, Bottom Door
19 04003-003-03 2 Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 1" H.H. Gr. 5
20 04003-804-02 2 Locknut, 3/87-16 Nylon Insert
21 04076-072-00 1 Wiper, Cross Auger
22 00112-804-01 1 Bar, Wiper Backup
23 04003-033-04 4 Boit, 3/8"-16 x 1 1/4” Carriage Gr. 5
24 04003-806-02 6/8 Nut, 3/8"-16 Sermrated Flange
25 04076-074-00 1 Seal, Right Front
26 04076-075-00 1 Seal, Left Front
27 04003-002-04 <] Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 1" H.H. Gr. 5
28 04004-002-07 6 Flatwasher, 5/16”
29 04003-806-01 6 Nut, 5/16"™-18 Serrated Flange
30 00112-469-01 1 Bracket, Left Mounting
31 00112-818-01 1/0 Weldment, Right Mounting Bracket (Left End Drop)
00114-873-01 1/0 Bracket, Right Mounting (Dual Dropout)
32 04003-005-02 4 Bolt, 1/2"-13x11/4"HH. Gr. 5
33 04004-002-10 4 Flatwasher, 1/2"-13
34 04004-001-09 4 Lockwasher, 1/27
35 00112-487-01 1/2 Weldment, Chute
36 00112-482-01 1/2 Chute, Extension
37 04003-003-01 2/4 Bolt, 3/8™16 x3/4"H.H. Gr. 5

*X/X - First number is quantity for units with left end dropout only,
Second number is quantity for units with left end and right end dropout.

Note: Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon
steel, contact your dealer.

57



STANDARD PARTS AVAILABLE FOR HYDRAULIC MOTORS

Part Number Qtv. Description
04101-136-01 1 Seal Kit for “White” Conveyor Hydraulic Motor

(127.69 C.1.D./Rev.) (Swenson Motor No. 04101-1 36-00)

04101-124-04 1 Seal Kit for “White” Spinner Hydrautic Motor
(3.2 C.1.D./Rev.) (Swenson Motor No. 041 01-035-00)

04101-102-09 1 Seal Kit for “Eaton/Char-Lynn” Crossauger Hydraulic Motor
(22.6 C.1.D./Rev.) (Swenson Motor No. 04101-1 01-00)

58



LIFT-IN/LIFT-OUT TOP SCREENS

(See page 61 for parts hist)

B 1 2 3 4 8 13 12 w1 203 4 0Mn 13 12
{ | { | P Vo
/ \ ! I I} "1 \ \ | / \ | %'E
S—=1r | /! 3] = om0 “é!; A d
!, 4 3 T
!
T
7
74"
- - 5 ag” =
i L
e e = ! e
FT& 31 =y
= 7
e 4 ! ; & =
FOR 9 £7. APB r=Si v Thes
F—
g8 1 2 3 4 9 13 12
YR :
V] | FOR 11 FT. APB
iy Ll TR
¥ ‘:-Jf 1 j
? g 1 2 3 4 9 13 12
1 1 !
I YAy
- g Bl TRE
] - i i )
" [
BG" -
| i = .
5 ]
118"
=T =Jﬁ'ﬂ | |
i S
FOR 10 FT. APB 5 |
ZAO011 3 395000 SOREENSA wau) o]
R 13 e T 1 4]
i ¥ ey
7]

FOR 12 FT. APB

A DANGER!

SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY CAN RESULT BY CLIMBING INTO AN OPERATING DUMP BODY.
STAY OUT OF DUMP BODY WHEN TRUCK ENGINE IS OPERATING.

INDIVIDUAL TOP SCREENS (AS SHOWN ON PAGES 59, 60 AND 61) ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE
LIFTED AND HINGED OVER.

BEFORE TOP SCREENS CAN BE LIFTED VERY FAR, THE CENTER SUPPORT BAR ON THE SCREEN
WILL S TRIKE THE CENTER I-BEAM SUPPORT RES TRICTING THE OPENING FORACCESS TO THE
INSIDE OF BODY.

59



LIFT-IN/LIFT-OUT TOP SCREENS

{See page 61 for parts list)

60

1 0+ 2 3 4 1 13 12 1 2 3 4 N 13 12
I i Lo [ A b
A - A g
e ) i /: ) = =g L IR
Ll Taci . 4] L) W N [ 1
I i V\J
i ) i
.
=§::’ W=y,
L 122 .
- 5
=] 145 L
- - 5
.
i ST = — el 1 _‘[ pu it
7~ it =
-7
FOR 13 FT.APB =30 st =
7 u
FOR 15 FT. APB
001 23 4 1 13w 101 2 3 4 11 1312
f | i \ v
AU NERERE V1 e |
Y] Ll 1y 27 = N vy
- fry 1 {i
Ik It
i
L
Lt o1l
/
5
- 6 5 — iy
134" o
il
r 158"
5 -EH
L
] Hl 5
gk = “"r%:'_ HM[ 5 =
fad I F1 S 1.
7
£ ; bt e
FOR 14 FT, APB P31t it=
F -
&
70071 34 3500, SCREENSE FOR 16 FT. APB



LIFTIN/LIFT-OUT TOP SCREENS

(Continued)
M 1 2 3 4 M 13 12 W01 2 3 4 1 13 12
[ { ! I Vo
fov /}'/ i
by i 4=t gt R 4=
- S - | B
T
i
__—J', jdemerd— |
i
) i
-6
6 - J=
i i m
182"
A i
. 5
i &~
&
= %
§ —f=
=E;%; e - .
7= it =%
i 7 ; EEecscsoscenpl
2 =1t 1=
FOR 17 FT. APB 7 H
AT 3050ESIRTENSE EOR 18 FT. APB
{tem Part Number Oty. Description
1 00116-838-02 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 8 Ft.
00116-836-03 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 10 Ft.
00116-936-04 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 11 Ft.
00116-936-05 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 12 Fi.
00116-938-08 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 13 FL
00116-836-07 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 14 Ft
00118-936-08 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 15 Fi
00116-936-09 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 16 FL
00116-936-10 1 Weidment, Screen Frame, 17 Ft.
00116-936-11 1 Woeidment, Screen Frame, 18 Ft.
2 04003-007-04 2 Bolt, 3/4-10 X 2 1R HHGR 5, 2P
3 04003-807-13 AN Locknut, 3/4-10 Top Lock ZP
4 04003-007-02 AN Bolt, 3/4-10 X 312 HHM GR 5, ZP
5 00116-781-01 AN Weldment, 3 Ft. Screen Weld
3] 00116-782-01 AN Weld, 4 Ft. Screen Weld
7 00147-408-01 2 Weldment, Rear Fill Screen
8 00117-415-01 1 Weidment, Left Front 3 Ft Screen
9 00117-416-01 1 Weldment, Right Front 3 Ft. Sereen
10 00117-417-01 1 Weldment, Left Front 4 Ft Screen
11 00117-418-01 1 Weldment, Right Front 4 Ft. Sereen
12 04014-150-08 4 Pin, Bent (Stainiess Steel)
13 04011-001-04 4 Keeper, Hairpin (Stainless Steel)

AN = As needed depending

upon length of your unit

{Specify quantitywhen 61
ordering.)



SERIAL NUMBER DECAL INFORMATION

the information li

1 \When ordering parts or requesting information or assistance, always include

sted below.

T} The description, part number, and serial number for the spreader is shown on the
serial number decal.

[ The space below is provided as a convenient place to record these numbers;
just fill in the blanks.

DESCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER
DATE PURCHASED

PURCHASED FROM

DEALER'S SERVICE DEPARTMENT PHONE NUMBER

EXPLANATION OF SERIAL NUMBER DECAL

NOTE: Numbers shown on decal below are for example purposes only. Referto decal on
spreader for recording numbers above.

PATENT WUMBERS WHICH APPLY -
TO CERTAIN DESIGM FEATURES
O THIS SPREADER

[PKGY PACKAGE ~

427 Walnut Street
ws Lindenwood, 1L 61049
(888) 825-7323

May be covered by one or more of these patents:
L 350066 5669531 5823734 6186731 6361286 6354568

Description:
(aP3) ALL PURPGSE BODY ———— PKG, APB1D Serial Number:
i Part Number, AFPB10 01(}3 1156
{10) LENGTH (10 FEET) —— i
i
{APB) aLL PURPOSE BODY - I» {01 MONTH BUILT (JANUARY}
(10) LENGTH {10 FEET) — —— {03} YEAR BUIT (2003}

2G0T INGO 1~ 3RY -GORTIPD

i—( 1568) REGISTER SEQUENCE MUM

FOR YEAR

CALL YOUR AUTHORIZED SWENSON SPREADER DEALER FOR PARTS AND SERVICE
SWENSON SPREADER (815) 393-4455

emai

TOLL FREE (888) 825-7323
FAX (866) 310-0300
|: swensonsaies@swensonspreader.com

§2

are



SWENSON SPREADERLLC
P.O. BOX 127 - LINDENWOQOD, ILLINOIS 61049

Swenson §y spreader
—~———

Dealers have the responsibility of calling to the attention of their customers the following warranty prior to acceptance
of an order from that customer for any SWENSON® product.

WARRANTY

WHAT THISWARRANTY COVERS

Swenson Spreader LLC (hereinafter “Swenson™} is committed to assuring Customer satisfaction with the Spreader (hereinafter
“Product”™). Swenson warrants to the original owner (hereinafter “Purchaser”) of the Product to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for the following term: Swenson warrants ALL PARTS AND ASSEMBLIES to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase. Installation of the Product must be in accordance with Swenson’s
instructions. This warranty extends to the Purchaser and may not be assigned without the prior written approval of Swenson;
except a distributor may assign this warranty to the first titled owner of the Product.

If a Product has a defect in material or workmanship covered by the warranty, Swenson will (at our option) either replace or repair
said part. Swenson’s has sole discretion as to repair of defects covered by this warranty, or replacement of the Product. Swenson’s
responsibilities as described herein shall not exceed the amount of the purchase of the Product.

WHAT THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER

Swenson’s warranty does not extend to Product which have been misused, abused, improperly installed, repaired with non-genuine
Swenson parts, improperly cared fos, if materials such as Java rock or cinders are used, or for which payment has not been made.
The warranty is void if repairs or alterations to the Product are made by unauthorized persons, or the Product serial numbers have
been altered or defaced.

All gasoline engines and hydraulic pumps are warranted by their manufacturer and not by Swenson Spreader LLC. Electrical or
hydraulic components are not to be disassembled without the express written permission of Swenson Spreader LLC.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION ON THE FACEHEREOF.
THERE IS NO IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR APARTICULAR PURPOSE. SWENSON’S
MAXIMUM OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TOAN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE
PRESENT PURCHASE PRICE FOR THE SWENSON PRODUCT. SWENSON SHALLNOT BE LIABLE FORANY LOSS OR
DAMAGE, WHETHER DIRECTOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHERWISE ARISING OUT OF BREACH
OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY ORANY IMPLIED WARRANTY. Some states do not allow [imitations on how long an implied
warranty will last or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages.

Defective parts returned to Swenson Spreader LLC must be accompanied by the following information:

RGA #

Spreader Model
Serial Number
Date Installed
‘Where Purchased

Purchaser accepts these terms and warranty limitations unless product is returned within fifteen days for full refund of purchase
price.

Effective 4/15/05
63



SWENson Wy spreader
‘V'

ILLINCIS

LINDENWCOD

SWENSON SPREADER LLC
P.O. BOX 127
LINDENWOOD, ILLINCIS 61049-0127
PHONE: (815)393-44565
TOLL FREE: {888)825-7323
SALES & SERVICE FAX: (866)310-0300

email:swensonsales@swensonspreader.com
website: www.swensonspreader.com

IMPORTANT
INFORMATION
ENCLOSED



